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BOSTON UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS
725 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE
BOSTON 15, MASSACHUSETTS

April 28, 1962

Professor Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michigan State University

East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Iwao:

As you probably guessed, it seemed advisable to stay in Chicego Monday and
Tuesday, and consequently, I more or less had to return directly to Boston, Shig
Wakamatsu told me about the discussion he had with you, especially your suggestion
about asking Nisei scholars for their ideas and about a conference of the more ine
terested ones to hammer out some basic principles for the proposed study,

I certainly feel much the way you do on this point, Because of their personal
and family experiences (and of their friends too), Nisei scholars (and often the
thoughtful laymen too) are likely to have some significant insights as to the topics
and approaches to be included in such a project., Your suggestion is excellent, and
I shall try to ask for such a discussion once the study gets under way formally,
Administrative committees are rather sticky, and perhaps something simpler can be
done before the study becomes an university project{ with its resultant bureaucratic
rigidities), Frankly, among the reasons why I like your idea is that most of the
existing publications are merely methodological exercises or deal with problems
which interest merely the authors and not necessarily of any relevance to social
sciences as such or to the Issei and Nisei or to the larger society. In the meane~
while, I should like to hear from you, not only regarding the possible topics to
be included, but also as to possible treatment, approaches, methods:;, and the like,

As tentatively conceived, an important part of the project would be to gather
and to preserve as much of the existing documentary material as possible (ranging
from personal letters and family records to publications) and to gather and to
taperecord essentially unstructured interviews with representative Issei, Although
as Herbert Blumer strongly urged, the interviews should be essentially free, I think
we oughht to ask some factual questions to collect information essential for certain
types of analyses (anthropological, psychological, and sociological), Similarly,
we should interview representative Nisei and at least some non~Japanese (mainly
Anglo-American) community leaders who had significant relations with the Issei,
both those who were friendly and those who were active in the anti-Oriental move=
ments, Gladys Ishida thought perhaps we should interview briefly-~say an hourts
talk--ft least partially scheduled)about 1,000 samples, and on the basis of the
information select a number of Issei and Nisei as representative types ( 150 Issei
and 100 Nisel ?--the Issel are more important historically at this time because
they are dying off fast). The long interviews will not only give us some insights
into the Issei and Nisei, espe ciallythe subjective aspects of their life, but could,
as Oral History Program directors at several universities reminded us, also con-
stitute a part of the Oral History projects, I also found Oscar Lewis's two more
recent works on the Mexican families intriguing,tve. Mere again, I should like to
have your suggestions as to the factual questions we should ask as well as to pro=~
cedures, sampling methode, and persons to be selected,

In terms of the length of the publications, presumably the longer section will
be the social history of the Issei and Nisei, 1860~ 1960, as a part of the American
history (that is, it should not be an "ethnie" history but a part of the American
history in which the Isgei and Nisei played a significant pele). With the history



-

should be a number of supplementary analyses (anthropological, political science,
psychological, and sociological) of selected aspects of the Issei-Nisei expsrience,
Some have suggested that the problems concern the Issei-Nisei family structure,
attitudes, and changes; lssei achievement orientation and occupational aspirations;
and the relations of the larger society to them., In a sense, they say, the family
themes would constitute questions regarding "internal cultural)'’ and the achievement
and occupational themes the "external cultural)' concerns of the Issei, Again, I
should like to have your views,

The history, you may notice, purports to cover about a century, 1860- 1960,
The period is no fantasy, even though the first U. S.-Japan treaty was signed in
1860, While the major migration did not get under way until almost the end of
the 19th century, the Issei cultural heritage was shaped during the earlier era,
Most of the existing publications may talk about the changes in Issei culture, but
do not tell us what was that Issei culture which changed. I should 1like to have
a concise summary of the actual culture and social structure under which the Issei
grew up-~ say two or three chapters at the first of the history. More recent
studies cast doubts about the abstractions we usually hear about the early Meiji
culture, since we may have been hearing the biased opinions of the early Meiji
officials to whom the Tokyo samurai culture was the only "correct" Japanese cul~
ture and the rural or mercantile practices and values were wrong, if not "immoral,"
Some scholar should be able to write a helpful survey of the culture of the specific
vlaces from which the majority of the Issei came, Do you know of any scholar,
Japanese or American, who could write such a summary ?

Probably, the longest section would be the 1900- 1940 period, arrival, adjust-
ments, conflicts, and achievements, We shall need to do a really objective and
sophisticated analysis of the evacuation and relocation. As more documentary
materials become available, we discover that the evacuation was a product not
only of the West Coast racism (which in turn, as Parsons ingéifcates, was not nece~
ssarily of the same type of discrimination as to other ethnic groups), but of the
unconscious (?) or hidden bias of highest officials, including Stimson and Patter-
son, Thus, Patterson--an Fastern upper class highly conscientious and able ad~
ministratorg—never thought that the Nisei had any rights whatsoever, though for
the least of the Caucasians, even enemy aliens, he was highly sensitive as to their
Constitutional rights! They are among those Americans who never learned from
history, as Redding said, because the historians never told them about the racist
traditions inherent in American liberalism, I am sure Patterson and Stimson would
have been appalled if they were regarded as being racists, but what they did was
disastrous, The last fifteen years to 1960 mark the meriod of the most rapid in~
tegration and of interesting analytical questions} So, you see, the century is
meaningful here, historically as well as sentimentally,

If possible, I shall try to get to Michigan before moving to California (if
as we hope, the project is to be based there), but in the meanwhile, I am literally
grasping for all leads and suggestions, Frankly, I am no methodologist--scarcely
heard of the word until I had my Ph.D. (Columbia }), FPerhaps the one asset I may
be able to offer to the project is a purely accidental product of my background.
Although born in Califarnia, I was one of the first Nisei to work in New York
and the Middle West. In addition, I have had two intensive visits in Japan, some
periods of residence in Great Britain, and rather long visits on the Continent,
especially Scandinavia and Ttaly, field experience in Ceylon, and briefer visits
to India and the “ear East. All this has given me some perspective, I think~--for
example, certain Japanese institutions reg rded as "Japanese" or "Oriental" are
equally "Western" since I have seen them in England and Scandinavia which are
surely Western and democratic tool If one sees this point, the evaluation in analysing
certain Issei traits may differ from a view which regards the traits as "Uriental,"

So it goes, I look forward to hearing from you,
Cordi%?éid%é@;;;’lp

T.\Eﬁbtt Miyakawa
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INSTITUTO INTERAMERICANO DE CIENCIAS AGRICOLAS DE LA OEA "=

El Institute es un organismo especializado de la . " wp
Organizacién de los Estados Americanos. Fue esta- cen"o 'I‘:roplcql de lnveshgucwn
blecido por los Gobiernos de las Reptiblicas Ameri- y Ensenanza pCll'd Gruduados
canas en 1944 para promover su desarrollo econémico TURRIALBA COSTA RICA

y social 2 través de la educacién y la investigacion.

Cable: AGROEA - Turrialba

July 11, 1962

Dear Dr. Ishino,

I've had all kinds of guilty feelings about having left East Lansing without any
formal farewells. ihen I saw iirs. Thorpe in Mjami the last week in June she said
that you might be in Okinawa when and if I return in 1963, Ajthough I shall regret
not having your stimulating pricks if you are not in Michigan, I can imagine that
you have had your fill of vacillating females,

Since Mrs. Thorpe said that all official matters are to be cleared through her
office, I'll not send anything official. I don't even anticipate sending any
questions. I'll just bring you up-to-dete on my officiel status and travels.

I leave Saturday for Colombia to teach a one week course in Home Management to
extension supervisors. The second week there I'll be working with the faculty of

the newly opened univeasity program in home economics in lManizales in the area of
curriculum development. I return to Turri@lba for a week to write the report of the
Colombian trip, wash my clothes, and pack my suitcases for a trip south. I leave
August 3rd for siz weeks in Argentina where I will help the national extension service
with home economwics programs and teachtwo courses, One will be home management, but
they have yet to notify me about the content of the second couree. I wonder how
many sleepless nights I'll have inventing itl! I shall probably spend the last

two weeks in Sept. in Uruguay and Chile, although offickl permission for those

trips has not reached nere yet. Then I return to Turrialba where I may have to
teach anthropology in the graduate school during fall term - another course that I'll
nave to plan in a hurry if they ever advise me that I really have to teach it,

The last two weeks in November I expect tc be teaching a short course in E1 Salvador,

Dean Porter has written to my department head (lianuel Alers-iontalvo) indicating that
I should be able to finish if I can spend winter term at MSU., He has passed the
letter along to the Director of the Institute in hope of receiving approval. The

red tape paper work will take so long that I don't know when I'll know the answer.

I strongly suspect I'll have to resign if I want time to return to kichigan, In any
event I'm preparing myself psychologically and physically for a frigid session, In
the past two and one-half years I've had only a very long distance contact with snow.

If circumstances should be such that I do not see you again in Michigan I do want to
be sure that you are aware that I appreciate the guidance you offered during spring

term. 3
a»\///ZCP//Fé _
J (

e

E_’ Dijtute tiene su Direccibn Ganeral en Costa Rica: Apartade 4359, San José. Sus tres Oficinas Regionales abarcan los siguientes paises: Zonz Andina, Apartado 478,

03,Ferl (Bolivia, Colombiz, Ecuador, Perd y Venezuela); Zona Norte, c/o Instituto Interamericano de Cienciss Agricolas de la OEA, Apartado 4359, San José,
Costa iy (México, Istmo Centroamericanc y Antillas Mayores); Zona Sur, Casilla de Correos 1217, Montevideo, Uruguay (Argentina, Brasil, Chile, Paraguay y Uruguay).
Mantieq dos centros: Centro Tropical de Investigacién y Ensefanzz para Graduades, Turrialba, Costa Rica; y Centro de Investigacién y Ensefanza para la Zona Tem-
p.lzda & el Instituto Fitotécnico del Uruguay, La Estanzuela, c/o Institute Interamericano de Ciencias Agricolas de la OEA, Zona Sur, Casilla de Correos 1217, Monte-
video. Aiministra los Proyectos 39 (Ensehanza Técmica Profesional) y 201 (Crédito Agricola) del Programa de Cooperacién Técnica de la OEFA, patrocinados por el

Consejo Iyteramericano  Econémico y Social (CIES). Maotiene también nicleos de investigacién y i para praduados en instituciones de los paises miembros.
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) OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Dr. Iwao Ishino

Dept. of Sociology & Anthopology
Michigan State University

Fast Lansing, Mich.

Dear Dr., Ishino:
Enclosed please find I.

A
ﬁ.w.,

Tele

ington 10, DI G

el

B508% Vas

July 20, 1962

8 Preliminexry Survey List of Accessible

Japanese Documentary Source Msterial Availsble in the U. 8. for Scholsrs'
Use, and II. a Preliminary Survey of the Utilization of Japanese Documentary
Source Material by Western Scholars in their Works in English.

In order to complete these surveys, which are intended to facilitate
research on modern Japan and the Far East, we solicit your kind assistance.
We hope that after examining these preliminary surveys, you will pleese

indicate some of the following:

(1) edditional collections of

Japanese documents avaeileble in the

United States which should be included in the present survey of Japanese

documents;

(2) articles and manuscripts which should be added to the survey of

articles and manuscripts;

(3) any current research projects utilizing these Japanese documents,

and

(4) what specific topics or general themes should be developed in
future documentary research on Jepan so that efforts may be directed to
searching for future appropriste documentery materials.

A questionnaire is enclosed to facilitate a reply.

We are heppy to mention that the recently formed Institute for Docu-
nmentary Research on Foreign Netions is now able to be of some assistence to
scholars, and it has extended its support in msking the present survey possible.

Your kind assistance in a Jjoint effort to advance research on the Far

East would be greatly appreciated.

Enclosures (4)

Very sincerely yours,

/" (/
Jo Young
Asgociate fessor of History and
Japanese
Gegy'getown University

&,—WLI g X }I/LC } \’427
heodore McNelly
Assistant Professor of Govermment
and Politics
University of Maryland

hone Slerling 3-72/5







Tae UniversiTy oF Kansas
LAWRENCE, KANSAS

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS
AND SCIENCES

DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

July 21, 1962

Dear lwao-
This 1s a very belated reply to the note you

left me at SORO in Washington, D.Ce.

I was very dlsgppointed to learn that you
already had teken off by the time I was able to
take off from my morning meeting. I trust Mrs.
Gallagher informed you thatTwas to leave immediatelj
after my early afternoon conference for NYC as I
was expected that night at my Mother's home theres
Certainly had I stayed over I would have contacted
You.

It would have been good to talk with you.
As you know I am doing the social structure for
the iran volume; are you working on Japan for them?

I have been very busy this summer working on my own
book on Iranian development(or lack thereof), but
will bake time out shortly to do the SORO projecte
I will be back in Washington around Labor Day for
the International Sociological Assocliation, |
Norm Birnbaum 1s in charge of a program and asked |
me to "dlscuss"some papers and give one of my own
(the first on my theory of capitalism vs some others
the latter a case study of Iran).

My colleague here is Felix Moos whom you know,
Feglix 1s teaching summer school in Whyoming,

Best wishes; trust our paths will cross again
very soon,

2532 Belle Haven Drive
Lawrence, Kansas




August 3, 1962

My, Bradliey M, Richardson
811 Contra Costa Drive

El Cerrito, California
Dear My, Richardsent

I have received your letter of July 29th requesting a copy of
‘MTypes of Japanese Rural Communitlies,"

I am sorry, ‘I do not have an extra copy but am enclosing the lene
Qopy, and would appreciate having 4t returned within two months.

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
II/ks
Enclosure:r GCopy of "Iypes eof Japanese Rural Communities®




811 Contre Costa Drive
Il Cerrito, California

July 29, 1962

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Chio State University
Columbus, Chio

Gentlemens

I am in great need of a copy of "iypes of Japanege Rural
Communities®™ hy Jolm Bennett and Iwao Ishino. Yould you send me
a copy and bill me, if possible, or tell me how I otherwise might
be able to get it?

If some element of the University other than your department

digtributes the paper in cuestion, would you kindly forward my
reqguest.

Sincerely yours,

e g, - {,/5
et (? )}/f/-tf.v(:: 66 pn

N AT ans o : e
adley it Richardson
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

ANTHROPOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF AN 8 A\lguﬂt 1962
BERKELEY 4, CALIFORNIA

Dr, Twao Ishino

Dept, of Sociology & Anthropology
Michigan State University

East Lansing, Michigan

Dear DNr, Ishino:

We write to ask your permission to regrint some of the results of your.
research in a Reader on Kinshin to be published by Harper & Bros, With under-
graduate classes_in kinshin and social organization growing.larger every year,
he problem of allowing students access to ori§1na1 research materials has be~

come crucialj the Reader has been designed to fill this gap.

Two_related matters should be noted here, If such a Reader is to be
pedagogiCa11¥ useful, it must cover a wide range of topics.and theoretical ap-
proaches, If it is 1o be ractlcall¥ useful, it must be of such a length that
under%raduate students will be able to affgra its purchase, Rather than re-
strict the range of topics and noints of view and thus the length of the Read-
er, a procedure which would make its usefulness in teaching dubious, we have
chosen to edit some of the included articles and sections of monographs where
such editing seemed f?asible. Our procedure has been_ to present a falthful .
picture of the author's argument in his own words, deleting only those passages
which, in our opinion, were ancillary to the main” argument, which were less rel-
evant_to the particular topical section of the Reader in which the selection .
was placed, or which m;%ht be nrovided by the instructor in lecture or discuss-
ion, We think it important to stress that the Reader is not designed for pro-
fessionals or for graduate students, who have easier access to the original se-
1ec%ion§ bu{ for undergraduvates enrolled in a course under the guidance of a
professional,

The materials which we should like to reprint are listed on the enclosed
form, If you would gllow us to proceed with this reproduction of your work, we
should be most grateful if you would sign the form and return it to us in the
enclosed envelope at your earliest convenience., Our request is made after care-
ful consideration of the.literature as well as of various pedagogical problems
and after conferring with many of our mutual colleagues. Your consent will be

most gratefully received,
Sincerely yours, A
Eug

e A, Hammel
Assistant Professor

Laura Nader
Assistant Professor




August 10, 1962

The Soclety for the History of Technology
Case Institute of 'roohmhgy

Cleveland 6, Ohde

Attentions Mr. Kranzberg

Dear Stry

Yes,I would be willing Lo review the book, Historical Development
of Selence and Technology in Japan, by Hieomi Tuge,

Sincerely yours, e

Twac Ishino
II/ks




THE R0GETTY FOR TH HISTOY O THCUNOLOGY
case Institute of Technolopy
Cleveland 6, Ohio
August 8, 1962

Dr. Iwao Ishino
sAssociate Professor of Anthropology

Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

lJear Dr., Ishino R

jould you be willing to write a review of the bouk noted below for
TIHCHNGLOGY AND CULIURE Y If soy, a copy will be sent you immediately.
1f you find that you are unable to review this book, can yon sugpeat

aomecone who 1s equally qualified?

Sinceraely yours,

. ’ ,A‘
7

L/MUU] / M’ﬂ/{/

Mplv1n Kran/bargf
Fditorein-Chief
TLCHNCLOGY AKRD CULTUKE

Aithor and Title:

Science and 1d Technology in Japan

November 1, 1962

Deadline Dage
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Auguat 13; 1962

My, Sol Tax, Hditor
Cureent Anthropology

The University of Chiocago
1126 East 59th Street
Chicego 37, Illinois'

Dear Sols

Thanks for your interesh in the "Time Allocations" idea to be put
into the Correspondence section of Current Anthropology. Jack
Donoghue and I are preparing two related papers on this topic for
the coming American Anthropologlst meeting ia Chiecage. The titles
are:

Js D. Donoghues A Conceptual Scheme for the Anslysis of Changing
Communitiest Time Allocation and Information
FlOWa

Iwao Ishinot Information Flow and Time Allocoationt
Applications to Communlty Development and
Planned Change.

If you would like to see a copy of each, I shall be happy to send
them %o you when they ars completed,

Sineerely yours,

Jwao Ishino
Professor of Soolology and Anthrepology

II/ka




Dear Sol:
Thanks & for your interest in the "Time Aklocationsm" idea to be

put into the Correspondence section of Current Anthropology.
Jack Donoghue and I are preparing g two m related papers on this
tbpic Ror ihe coming imexkzzm American Anthropologist meeting
in Chicago. The titles are:

J.D. Donoghuet A Conceptual Scheme for the Analysis of Changing
Communities: Time Allocation and Information Flow

Iwao Ishino: Information Flow and Time Allocationt Applica-
tions to Gommunity Development and Planned Change.

Ifk you would like to see a copy of each, I shall be happy to send them

to you when they are completed.

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Sociology and Anthropology




’ Current AnthI‘OpOlogy A WORLD JOURNAL OF THE SCIENGES OF MAN

Office of the Editor « The University of Chicago
1126 East 59th Street « Chicago 37, Illinots, U.S.4.

July 26, 1962

Dr. Iwac Ishino
Department of Sociology & Anthropology

Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Iwao:

I would like to publish your query -- in our "Correspondence' section,
perhaps? -- about time allocations of people. It seems to me, however,
that you might usefully say a little bit more, since the query sounds
now like idle curiosity. Presumably you are interested, and know some-
thing of the possibilities of the method, and just how it would provide
material on culture change., Clearly if we had time budgets for a
hundred years in one community it would be extraordinarily helpful;
short of that are you imagining a sort of ‘seriation method?

With best regards,
Sincerely yours,

.

Sol Tax
Editor

STtk

P.S. Enclosed is a copy of your comment, in case you do not have
a record of it.

Sponsored by THE WENNER-GREN FOUNDATION FOR ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH




I would be curious to know of any CA reader who is interested
in collecting data on how people in a community allocate or budget
their time, either on a daily or weekly basis., It seems to me that
data of this sort could provide one type of index of culture change,
if they were represented in a time series, This idea comes from
Richard L, Meier, "Human time allocation; indices for the measurement

of social change," Journal of the American Institute of Planners,

2532733, February 1959.




August 13, 1962

Mr. Daniel F. Wozniak
302 wilkes St,
Berkeley Springs, West Virginiea

Dear Dani

This 1= to acknowledge regeipt of your letter of August 5, On

the Theta culture projest, let me say that I am beginning a file of
relevant materials, As I think about our joint recording

sesgions, I am afraid thét the emphasis was largely on the
historical perspsctive. The néext session should bring out the
contemporary materisl on which I am now collescting data,

Re new positiens No news yet, An ad hog planning committee for

next year's program in Community Development has been meeting for

the past week (every afternoon), However, we have run into g stale-
mate and have not yet got areund to the point of speaking speecifically
about personnel matters, We (Jack and I) have argued for &
communications speoialist, but that is far as we got,

Regards,

Iwao Ishino
LL/ks




—

i {ir.uw

1
_ E ﬂerkeiey Springs,
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Paniel F. Wowni
. Zniak
302 Wilkes St

Wssf Vq'
# (date)

Dear Dan:

This isdx to acknowledge receipt of Jour letter of August 5.
—say —

On the Theta culture project, let me imfommrxymuxthat I am beginning
koxeabaliiahk a file of relevant daterials. As IXkkk think about our

Jjoint recording sesssions, I am afraid k that the emphasis was largely
on the historical perspective. The next session mm should bring out

the mmx contemporary material k on which I am now collecting data.

BoodemdmexmxLen

Re new positiont No news yet. An ad hoc planning committee for
next year's program in Community Development has been meeting for

the past week (every afternoon). However, we have run into a stale=

mate and have not yet got around to the point of speaking mf specifically

about personnel matters. We kaxs ( Jack and I)xk have argued for a

comnunications specialist, but that is far as we got.

Regards,

Iwao Ishino
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CENTER FOR JAPANESE STUDIES
The University of Michlgan
622 Haven Hall
Ann Arbor, Michigan

MEMO TO: Participants in seasions on Japanese Culture,
Tenth Pacific Science Congress, Honolulu, 1961.
FROM: Richerd K. Beardsley, convener.
SUBJECT: Publication of Pacific Science Congress Papers.
1. Your contribution, under the co-editorship of Robert J. Smith

and Richard K. Beardsley, is to appear in Viking Fund Publi-
cations in Anthropology No. 34: Japanese Culture: Development
end Characteristics. It will appear simulteneouely in hard-

back format as a publication of Aldine Press, which publishes
the VFPA. The VFPA, as you may know, is distributed to a large
nunmber of Fellows of the American Anthropological Assoclation
who pay the annusl subscription fee. This volume should appeaxr
about December.

Each author will receive, free, 25 tearsheet-reprints of his
article. Also one copy of the paperbound volume is sent him
(a second copy, if he is a VFPA subscriber).

Will you sign and return to Sol Tax, Department of Anthropology,
University of Chicago, Chicago 37, Illinois, one copy of the
encloged consent-to-publish form. KXeep the second copy for your
flles. At least two of you, I know, have a substantially similar
peper in print or sbout to appear in another source. This naed
not prevent your signing; merely note such other source at the

bottom of the page, end state that the article is similar.

RKB/db

8/16/62.
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The Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, Inc.
14 East 71st Street
New York 21, N.Y.

AGREEMENT TO PUBLISH

IN CONSIDERATION of The Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Re-
search, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Foundation"), undertaking
the publication of a work now entitled

JAPANESE CULTURE: ITS DEVELOPMENT AND CHARACTERISTICS

of which I am a co-author and/or editor, I hereby transfer all publish-
ing rights--including the right to take out copyright and to arrange
for translations and the sale of all other subsidiary rights--that I
have in and to the said work to the Foundation and puarantee that the
material furnished by me therefor has not heretofore been published;
that such material is innocent and contains no matter libelous or other-
wise unlawful or which infringes any proprietary right at common law or
any statutory copyright; that I will hold the Foundation harmless
against any and all claims which may be made by reason of any violation
or alleged violation of any proprietary right or copyright, or of any
unlawful matter contained or alleged to be contained in the material
furnished by me for the said work or occasioned by any other failure on
my part with respect to my representations and covenants herein con-
tained.

It is understood that I shall receive no royalty or other compensation
from the Foundation for the use of my said material. It is further un-
derstood that the Foundation may assign any or all of its rights here-
under to the Aldine Publishing Company, of Chicago, Illinois, or other
assignee, in which case the agreements, representations and warranties
herein made shall run to the benefit of the assignee, but shall not re-
lieve me of my oblipations to the Foundation hereunder,

Date: Name ﬂ""‘o M"“’
Qu#,. T, 196 Address Dex . 7 Soz. v /fu/h
C o fng4€&u?J Mt

(The co-author should retain a duplicate copy of this form for his own
reference,)
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August 22, 1962

Aldine Press
64 Ragt Van Street
Chicago, 10is

Gentlemens

Pleass send desk copies of SOCIAL LIFE OF
EARLY MAN by S,L. Washbum, te: Dr. John
Donoghue and =y

We will be teaching Man and Culture this
fall term and using this book as the text
for the course.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Iwao Ishino
Professor

11/ks




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

August 17, 1962

Quadrangle Books, Inc.
119 West Lake Street
Chicago 1, Illinois

@rder From:
Aldine Press

64 East Van Buren Street
Chicago, Il1linois

lwao Ishino
Professor

I 1/cms




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAsT LANSING

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

August 17, 1962

Quadrangle Books, Inc.
119 West Lake Street
Chicago 1, I1linois

Gentlemen:

Please send desk copies of SOCIAL LIFE OF
EARLY MAN by S, L. Washburn, to Dr. John
Donoghue and myself.

We will be teaching Man and Culture this
fall term and using this book as the text
for the course,

Thank you.

Sincerely,

s
\\,(-4&0&—':\_,0 \-%//6(,44,0

/7 é. F0
lwao Ishino
Professor

I'1/cms A{/{%Né




AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION

1530 P STREET NORTHWEST . ., . WASHINGTON 5, D.C.

OFFICE OF THE

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Please reply to: Division of Archeology
U.S. National Museum
Washington 25, D.C.

September 15, 1962

Dear Colleague,

To many of you receiving this letter, it is becoming an annual occasion to be asked
to participate in the American Anthropological Association Visiting Lecturer Program,
almost like a sign of fall. To a few who are being invited for the first time this
year, it will be the beginning, we hope, of an interesting and rewarding experience.

Enclosed are two information sheets for you to fill oui. The yellow one asks whether
you will be willing to participate this year as a Visiting Lecturer in Anthropology.
Please return it marked appropriately. If you are willing to serve, please also fill
out the green biographical form. Many of you have done this previously, but since
some of the information is now several years old we wish to give you the opportunity
to bring it up to date. As in past years, coples of this form will be supplied to the
schools to which you are assigned as a Visitor. Other arrangements are also the same
as in previo us years.

This year, preference is again being glven to teacher training institutions. As a
result of National Science Foundation publicity, we have recelved an unusually large
number of inquiries about the Program, and these schools will also be given the
opportunity to apply. We expect to handle about 100 visits again during the forth-
coming year.

The effects of the operation of this program over the past three years are now
becoming visible both in the form of added courses to the curriculum, new jobs created
for anthropologists, and as a tangible benefit to the Association, new library
subscriptions to the AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGIST from 62 of the institutions visited.
Invisible effects are undoubtedly far greater, and can be expected to diffuse in

ever wider circles as those who have been exposed to the visits enter the teaching
profession themselves., Although thers was a growing interest in anthropology before
this Program was begun, you have given tremendous impetus to efforts to take action
toward incorporating anthropology into the curriculum in many of the smaller colleges.

Many of you have given generously of your time and energy in previous years, and I
hope that you will be willing and able to do so again. Pleass let me know at your
earliest convenience whether or not you will be available for consideration. Last
year, I asked you for recommendations of others whom you feel would be enthusiastic
and able representatives for anthropology. The recommendations I received turned out
very well, and I hope mae of you will make suggestions this time. It is a serious
responsibility to represent the Association and the profession in this manner, and
since I cannot know personally all the potential candidates, I count on you who know

the prcblems/yirst hand to glve your advice.
/W 7 /J}\H ” ”“B"!f\ yo //
s o W

= jy Betty J Meggers, Administrator

5i%[,(j/ Program of Visiting Anthropologists

Sincerely yours,




" Boston University
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A
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NSO CHARLES RIVER CAMPUS ¢+ 725 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE » BOSTON 15, MASSACHUSETTS

COLLEGE oF LIBERAL ARTS

October 1, 1962

Dr. Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology & Anthropology
Berkey Hall

Michigan State University

Bast Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Ishino,

As you suggested, I have written to Dr. Hughes about the possibiliyy
of My returning to Michigan State for the Ph.D. As of yet, however, I
have not heard from him. I would imagine that he has been rather busy
in getting things organized for the fall term. If you find it convenient
to speak to him on my behalf sometime I would be very appreciative.

I should like to know a little more about the program in South-East
Asia and how I might fit into the program. As you know I have little
experience in this area other than some reading that I have done on my
owne This semester 1 am taking a directed reading and research course
with Dr. D.H.P. Maybury-Lewis at Harvard. While the program of study
will concern itself primarily with the analysis of kinship systems, the
bulk of my material will be taken from India, Ceylon, Thailand, and
Cambodia., Specifically, I will be working with the materials of Drs.
Louis Dumont, J.D. Freeman, E.R. Leach, Claude LeviwStramass, and Rodney
Needhame XX I am also taking another course with Dr. Maybury-Lewis.
This one is entitled Sociology of the Brazilian Tribes. We will be
reworking the materials of Curt Nimuendaju in light of a particular in-
terest area and will be submitting our work in ghe form of a "publishable"
paper. I think that my topic will concern age-sets in Central Brazil.

If I can get together enough time, I hope to use this material along with
some data offi African age-sets to work up a paper for publication in one
of the journals. At B.U. I am taking a seminar on Primitive Relgion with
Dr. Katherine Spencer. She said to say "hello" to you and pressed me

for information on how you conducted your course on the same topic at
llichigan State.

In addition to the above, I am also teaching two courses. One is
an Intoo. to Anthro. course here at BU and the other is Intro. to
Soc. at the N.E. Deaconess Hospital. Needless to say, I have not had
any difficulty in finding enough to keep myself busy.

Shirley asks that I thank you for sending back the bibliography cards.
She is now busily engaged in her course work as well as her research
position. Somewhere in between all of these she manages to keep house




and keep my filing system in order as well as serving a secretary and
librarian. We are continuing to buy books like they were going out of
style. Having a basic reference library at our personal disposal is
really a great advantage since the B.U. library lacks many inportant
items.

Enclosed is a form for a confidential report for the Fulbright. If
you would fill it out at return it to the following address by the 15th
of this month, I will be very grateful:

Mr. Thomas Sission, Fulbright Program Advisor

Boston University

725 Commonwealth Avenue

Boston 15, Massachusetts.
My program of research for the Fulbright has been flormulated in a rather
ad hoc fashion. Since the Fulbright is only good for a year it is rather
senseless to plan a detailed progect since all one has time to do is
complete the requirements for a Diploma in Social Anthropology.

If you have some time in the near future, I would appreciate hearing
more about the couth-East Asia project since I am definitely interested.
Specifically, I should like to know what type of course work is required
for the Ph.D., who is teaching the courses, and what types of research
projects the advisors of the program have in mind for the graduate student
research teams.

Sincerely,

e




Current AnthrOpOlOgy A WORLD JOURNAL OF THE SCIENCES OF MAN

Office of the Editor « The University of Chicago
1126 East 59th Street - Chicago 37, Illinots, U.S.A.

October 1, 1962

Dr, Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michigan State University

East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Iwao:

I have your letter of August 13 and regret not having been able to
write to you sooner, but I have been very busx, [ e S C&w\“;%w *

In regard to the articles on "Time Allocations™ by you and Jack
Donoghue, I should be happy to see a copy of them both. Presumably
you have finished them by now, since it is six weeks since you wrote.

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

A
i

Sol Tax
Editor

ST:kj

Sponsored by THE WENNER-GREN FOUNDATION FOR ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH




ETHNOLOGY

AN INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF CULTURAL AND SOCIAL ANTHROPOLOGY

Editorial Office: Department of Anthropology
University of Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh 13, Pa.,, U.S.A.

October 2, 1962

Dr, Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michigan State University

East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Ishino:

As you probably know the journal is now ending its first
year. We noticed that according to our records you have not as
yet sent in your remittance.

We hope that we will receive a payment and also a renewal,
We would also appreciate any comments you have on the journal
whether favorable or critical giving us some understanding about
its reception by anthropologistis.

Sincerely yours,

eSS

Arthur Tuden
Managing Editor




UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PRESS

PITTSBURGH 13, PENNSYLVANIA

September 20, 1942

Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michigan State University

East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Sir,

According to our records, paynmgg; een recelved
for your subscription to the jouxnal ETHNOLOGY . this 1s
“-Q____' ,: '

incorrect, will you please let us know? ‘We»wish to clear
our records for Volume I, 1962, and we also wish you to con-
tinue to receive the journal.
Mey we hear from you soon?
Yours sincerely,

£5 ) pe Sl

Alena Horner
Journal Editor
University of Pittsburgh Press




Duhe Mniversiiy

DURMAM
NORTH CAROLINA

COORDINATION OFFICE 5 October ]_962

BOX EM, DUKE STATION

Dr. Iwao Ishino
Department of Sociology
and Anthropology
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Ishino:

The Army Research Office (Durham), under Contract AROD-4 with Duke
University, has asked us to obtain your services on 9 and 10 October 1962
for the purpose of assisting members of the scientific staff of the Army
Research Office at Durham and Fort Bragg, North Carolina. We understand
that you have agreed to render these services. Reservations have been made
for you at the Jack Tar, Durham, for Monday night, 8 October. A car will
pick vou up at the Jack Tar on Tuesday morning at 8:30 a.m. for transporta-
tion to ARO(D) and Fort Bragg.

Arrangements have been made to pay you a consulting fee of $60 per
day for two days and to reimburse you for travel and subsistence expenses
incurred in connection with your trip from East Lansing, Michigan to
Durham, North Carolina and return.

We are sending you travel and consulting forms for your use in filing
for payment and reimbursement. Instructions for preparing and documenting
the forms appear on the reverse side. We are also sending you a travel tax
exemption certificate with instructions for its use.

Your willingness to assist ARO(D) is appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

\

A Marcus E. Hobbs
¢ Contract Supervisor

MEH:BFW:jmb

Enclosures
cc: Colonel N. M. Bengtson




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY masy waomss ,)b
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Dctober 10, 1962

Memo to: Dr. Duane L. Gibson

Copy to: C, A, McZas / Fren Libere
Subject: Soclelexy &3) - Grand Repids - Fall Tete 1962

This {8 to authorise Dr. Iwao lshinoe té use up to $80.00 for
sdditional expenses (o connectieon with his off-campus course,

80C 433 in Grand Repida during the currsat term.

In accordance with our talephone conversation this smount {s
to cover the coets of classroos saterials {(t.e., preparstion
of stentils, missographiog, etc.) at the discretion of

Pr. Ishino,

K. C. B.

Mel €. Buschman/ls




October' 15, 1962

John Useem, Chairman
Department of Soec. & Anthro,
Campus

Dear Johni

I have before me a letter from the Office of International
Programs of fering me 2 position as the head of M, S. U, mission with
the University of Ryukyus in Okinawa., This position is to begin
on or about Mareh 20, 1963 (the end of the Winter Quarter). and
continue for approximately two years,

I would like mch to accept this offer, If you are

agreeable, will you initiate action s0 that leave for the sald period
can be taken?

‘Sineerely yours,

Jwao Ishino
Professor of Sociology and Anthropology

It /ks




October 18, 1962

. United States Ammy School, Eu'ope‘
PMA Department

APO 172

United States Forces

Gentlemens

Enclosed is a eopy of People fhade of South Viet Nam,
in response ‘touyour lette: SeD O . her materials

ve to Michigan State Mvord.ty St.nd:lu of Viet Nam, BEnclosed
is a list of these studies. We hope that coples of these reports can be
nade availaeble to you within a couple of months. At the present time

we are negotlating means for publishing these reports.
ai.nocnly yours,

Iwao xm
Prof, of Soos ‘ Anthl'o.

TR n/h‘
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Letter to Associates No. 16

Dear Colleague:

You are receiving this communication
because you are a department of anthro-
pology, ethnology, linguistics, folklore,
etc. in a university or museum; or be-
cause you are a society or association re-
lated to one of these fields; or because
you publish a journal or monograph
series in one of these fields. With your
permission I shall call you an “anthro-
pological institution” even though the
term you use may be different, and I am
asking you to fill out and return the
self-mailing questionnaire which is at-
tached.

In 1953 the Wenner-Gren Founda-
tion for Anthropological Research pub-
lished a directory of anthropological
institutions. Since then CURRENT AN-
THROPOLOGY has been founded as a co-
operative of scholars in these fields of
interest. CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY has
now undertaken to publish an up-to-
date version of the 1953 directory and to
prepare to keep it up-to-date period-
ically. After obtaining the advice of
Associates in CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY we
reported our plans in the June, 1962,
issue as follows: The Directory as now
conceived would be similar to the List
of Associates in CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY,
which is published periodically in CA.
It will be designed primarily to offer a
complete listing of institutions which
are Associates in CURRENT ANTHRO-
POLOGY.

In the new list the basic information
will be entered in a single alphabetical
listing by the name of the institution.

In addition to this entry, additional
sections would provide cross references
to this list under various headings:
geographic, type of institution, major

Vol. 3-No. 5-December 1962

What follows is the complete questionaire and instructions which have been sent out to

all institutions that we know about. All the institutions with which you are connected

should have received one. Please check with them to see that the questionaire was

received and please see that it gets answered and returned to us, Indicate in the reply
letter that you have done so (item 4).

field of interest, etc. Thus, under
U.S.A., Midwest, would be found *“Chi-
cago Natural History Museum";
“Chicago, University of”; “Current
Anthropology”; and “Northwestern
University.” Under Museums would be
found in its alphabetical place “Chicago
Natural History Museum”; Under
Educational Institutions “Chicago, Uni-
versity of”’; and “Northwestern Uni-
versity’”’; and under Periodicals “Cur-
rent Anthropology.” Reference can then

Any institution not presently an
Associate will be invited to be-
come one at the time the question-
naires are sent out. (In most cases
individual scholars who are them-
selves Associates are connected
with these institutions, and if they
wish to share their copies of the
journal with their institutions as
“mixed” Associates, no new finan-
cial arrangements will be needed.)
I am confident that we can expect
the cooperation of our individual
Associates also in having the
questionnaires properly filled out
for their own institutions.

be made to the basic list for the various
categories of information which will
be included in the entries.

With this kind of presentation the
Directory can serve as a ready reference.
For example, an Associate planning to
travel in Africa could check the geo-
graphic listing and make his choice of
institutions on his itinerary which he
might want to visit.

Current Anthropology

A WORLD JOURNAL OF THE SCIENCES OF MAN

15 October 1962

Guide For Filling Out Questionnaire

1. Name. Each qualified institution
is listed separately: a department of an-
thropology, a department of linguistics,
a journal, a research center may all be
parts of a larger whole, but are separate
institutions in The Directory. (Note for
example the several interrelated insti-
tutions at Indiana University that are
listed in the examples given below.) It
is necessary that we receive a separate
questionnaire from each of them. We
have tried to anticipate where there are
several institutions located at the same
address to send a questionnaire for each.
Where we have failed we would appre-
ciate your sending us separate responses
for each Institution by following the
outline of the questionnaire, or getting
other copies from individual Associates
in CA who will receive copies with
the December, 1962, issue of the journal.

2. Address. Your complete mailing
address. Also include a street address
when only a box number is given in the
mailing address so that a colleague may
visit you.

3. Kind of institution. Check only
one item, the principal function of your
institution. If your institution has more
than one principal function, check para-
graph 1 and the examples to see if you
should be filling out more than one
questionnaire.

4. Answer only the part of this ques-
tion relevant to your case (ck. your an-
swer to question 3). If you are a large
institution you may need to answer this
question on a separate sheet of paper
in order to have sufficient room.

492-A




5. Fields of interest. Check the most
appropriate terms, indicating your own
particular terms on the right. You will
note in the examples that your particu-
lar terms will be used in the body of
your entry and the terms that you check
will be the basis for codes that will ap-
pear at the bottom or your entry.

6. Geographic areas of interest. Circle
on the map your areas of geographic in-
terest, These will be coded at the end
of each entry by the symbols appearing
on the map.

7. We have sent out a questionnaire
to every institution on the list we pub-
lished in the June, 1961, issue of cur-
RENT ANTHROPOLOGY, pp. 286-298, with
additions and deletions subsequently
suggested to us by our Associates. It is
probable that we have missed some
qualified institutions and sent ques-
tionnaires to institutions that no longer
exist. Please indicate the name and ad-

dress of any institution which we ought
to add or remove from our list.

8. This question is only for degree—
granting  educational  institutions:
Ph. D. Dissertations: In Letter to Asso-
ciates No. 5 (CA, July 1960) a proposal
was made to complete and expand the
list of titles of “Dissertations in An-
thropology Submitted to Educational
Institutions of the World in Partial Ful-
fillment of Requirements for the Ph. D.
or Equivalent.” The list last appeared
in the 1955 Yearbook of Anthropology
published by the Wenner-Gren Founda-
tion for Anthropological Research. As-
sociates were enthusiastic about the
proposal and urged that it be done.

Because of the natural relationship
between the kind of information which
will be presented in this list of Ph. D.
Dissertations and the Directory of An-
thropological Institutions also in prog-
ress (see above), it is hoped that the

collection of data for both projects can
be combined, even though the two
reference tools might be published in-
dependently.

To accomplish this would you please
submit together with the questionnaire
a list of all dissertations in anthropol-
ogy, ethnology, archaeology, linguistics,
etc. submitted to your institution for a
professional degree, giving the informa-
tion requested by the questionnaire: the
author, title, the subject matter, field of
specialty broadly considered, geo-
graphic area covered, institution grant-
ing the degree, name of the degree and
date. If this list of Dissertations cannot
be prepared quickly, return the Ques-
tionnaire first and the list later.

Cre ey

EDITOR

EXAMPLES OF LISTINGS IN THE DIRECTORY
Below are examples of listings in the new directory. Notice the form in which theivl are presented, The name appears in the lan-

guage of the country (using Roman letters) followed by an English translation. T

e address comes next in the language of the

country without translation. All other material in the entry is in English, At the bottom of each entry are codes for the interest
of the institution which are explained in the guide to filling out the questionnaire. Persons whose names are asterisked are

Associates of CA.

AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION,
1530 P Street, N.W., Washington 5, D.C.,
US.A. Fields: Ethnology, Linguistics,
Physical Anthropology, Social Anthro-
pology, and Archaeology General and
Theoretical. Staff: President for 1963
Morris P. Opler,® Executive Secretary,
Stephen Boggs.® Purpose: to promote the
interests of American anthropology in
all fields by publishing, holding annual
meetings, and representing the profes-
sion, Membership is open to all inter-
ested in anthropology. Professional
anthropelogists who hold the Ph.D. in
anthropology, or have published signifi-
cant contributions to anthropology, may
be elected Fellows upon nomination by
a Fellow or application to the Executive
Secretary. Membership (June '62): 2170
individual members, 938 Fellows, and
1305 institutional subscribers. Annual
Meeting the week before Thanksgivin
(San  Francisco—1968, Detroit—1964,
Denver—1965, Pittsburg—1966, Toronto—
1967) Publications: American Anthro-
pologist and Fellow Newsletter, Memoirs,
anthropological monographs, published
occassionally. Wb

AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGIST, 1530 P Street,
N.W., Washington 5, D.C., US.A. Editor;
George P. Spindler.® Fields: Ethnology,
Physical Anthro olug{, Archacologz,
Linguistics, Social Anthropology. Pu
lished twice a month by American An-
thropological Association. Circulation:
3890—domestic, 950—international.

Tokyo DAIGAKU BUNKA JINRUIGAKU KEN-
KYUSHITU, (UNIVERSITY OF ToKYO) DE-
PARTMENT OF CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY,
Akamon-iru, Motofuji-cho, Bunkyo-ku,
Tokyo, Japan. Fields: Ethnology, Social
Anthropology, and Archacology. Staff.
Professor: Eiichiro Ishida.® Assistant Pro-

492-B

fessors: Seiichi Izumi,* Toshihiko Sono,*
Chie Nakane. Lecturers: Kazuo Terada*
and Taryo Obayashi.®* Degrees: B.A.,
M.L, andy D.L. (Doctor of Letters, equiv-
alent to Ph.D)., Enrollment: B.A.—13,
M.L—9, D.L.—11. Research Facililies:
laboratory and library. Wi, 2

Museum FUR VOLKERKUNDE (Museum of
Ethnography), Neue Hofburg, Helden-
platz, Vienna I, Austria. Fields: ethnol-
ogy, archacology and linguistics. Staff:
Curator of the America Department, Etta
Becker-Donner ®  (ethnology, archaeol-
ogy and linguistics of South America);
Curator of the Africa Department, Anne-
marie Schweeger-Hefel (ethnology and
art history of Africa); Curator, Norbert
Mylius ® (ethnology of Indonesia); Cur-
ator, Karl Nowotny (ethnology and ar-
chaeology of Mesoamerica, specialist for
Mexican picture writing and calendar);
Curator, Irmgard Moschner (ethnology
of Oceania); Assistancy Curator, Walter
Dostal (Ethnology of the Near East); As-
sistant Curator, Hans Manndorff ® (eth-
nology and sociology of India, Burma,
Laos); Assistant Curator, Alfred Janata
(ethnology of China and Japan). Most
important collections: Mexican and Cen-
tral American archacology and ethnol-
ogy; South America (Brazil and North-
west Argentina); Africa (Benin, Pygmies,
Bushmen, Kaffa); New Guinea; New
Zealand, Polynesian, Indonesian bronzes;
Tierra de Fuego; Siberia, Caucasus,
Tibet. Publications: Archiv fiir Volker-
kunde, 14 volumes by 1959 on ethnology,
art-history, arcltaeologjy. Irregular: Ver-
dffentlichungen zum Archiv fur Volker-
kunde (Museum fiir Volkerkunde Wien.
6 volumes). Research Facilities: collec-
tion of pictures; library of around 70,000
volumes; collection of records, sound
tracks and photographs. Wil,23

INDIANA UNIVERSITY, COMMITTEE ON LIN-
cuisTics, 542 Ballantine Hall, Blooming-
ton, Indiana, Field: Linguistics. Staff:
Fred W. Houscholder Jr.,* Professor and
Chairman of the Committee. Professors:
Alo Raun, Thomas A. Sebeok,* Dennis
Sinor, Harry Velten, Carl E. Voegelin,*
and Harold Whitehall. Assoc. Professors:
Felix Oinas, Angela Paratore, Albert
Valdman, Vladimir Honsa, and Leonard
Newmark.* Ass't Professors: John Fred
Beebe, John R. Drueger, Andreas Kout-
soudas, and Elizabeth Bowman. Degrees:
B.A., M.A.,, M.AA.T., Ph.D. Enrollment:
B.A—6, M.A—11, M.A.T.—13, Ph.D.—27.
Language of instruction: English. Re-
search Facilities: library, laboratory, re-
search frams. Publication: International
Journal of Linguistics.

INDIANA UNIVERSITY, DEPARTMENT OF AN-
THROPOLOGY, Bloomington, Indiana.
Fields: Ethnology, Linguistics, Physical
AnL‘umpoIogy. Social Anthropology, Ar-
chacology. Staff: Charles F. Voegelin,®
Professor and Chairman of the Depart-
ment; Professors: Harold E. Driver,*
David Bidney,* and Alan P. Merriam.*
Associate Professors: Paul H. Gebhard,
Peter Hammond and George K. Neu-
man.® Assistant Professors: Betty B, Lan-
ham and James H. Kellar.®* Degrees:
B.A., M.A., Ph.D. Enrollment: 90-100.
Research Facilities: library, laboratories,
museum, research grants. Language of
Instruction: English. w

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF AMERICAN
Lincuistics, Department of Anthropol-
ogy, Indiana University, Bloomington,
Indiana. Field: Linguistics, Staff: C. F.
Voegelin,* Editor; Harry Hoijer,* Re-
view Editor; Dell H. Hymes,® Abstracts
Editor; Elsie F. Dosch, Business Manager.
Published quarterly. Circulation about
1500, about 10 percent foreign subscribers.
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(CUT ON THIS LINE)

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTIONS

NOTE: All names should be written out in full, without abbreviations, to avoid confusion.

I. The full name of your institution (department of a university, museum or research

institution, Foundation, journal, etc.) and its English translation:

Deprvlomnt of Sovcale o dalllortlicepolary

!

.7}1 AC }rtgm ; S“{a R C‘? ha .uk.é.*'. St ta .................

¥

2. Full address: ..295};6.‘{:..4& 85 e kg M e et
.................. MICHIEAN

3. Check the blank that applies to your institution (You should check only one, since
a separate questionnaire is requested for each qualified institution, see examples.)

Educational institution ‘/ Professional association. .. .. Journal. .
Agency subsidizing research. . . .. Museum or research institution. . . .

4. Please give the following information about your institution:

a) if it is o museum or research institution, list the names and full titles of your

rofessional staff, list your most important collections (not a complete

co‘i‘oIoguet

ist your publications and facilities for research; library, laboratory, researc

grants.

b) if it is a journal, list the names and full titles of your professional staff, indicate
frequency of publication, publisher, circulation nationally and internationally.

c} if it is an agency subsidizing research, list the names and full titles of your pro-
fessional staff, indicate the kinds of awards you give (grants, fellowships, scholar-

ships, gifts) and under what conditions.
d) if itis ocrrofessional association, list the names and full titles of your

rofessional

staff (indicate, if possible the officers who will be serving in 1963 when the directory

will be published), what is the purpose of your association, what are your member-

ship requirements, how large is your membership, how frequently do you meet?
e) if it is a department of a university, list the names and full titles of your pro-

fessional staff, what degrees do you offer, what is the enrollment ofg/
ment, what is your language of instruction, what research facilities
laboratory, library, teaching museum, research grants?

NOTE: if you are a large institution you will probably not have enough sp

our depart-

o you have:

ace to fully

answer this question below, and it would be advisable for you to answer on another sheet

of paper which can be enclosed with the self-mailing questionnaire.

57 O-ff' oK. Z/.Se.em’;. Prefessor. end . .
Clsnsmn.. ? ‘éﬁo : @efﬂw o Pratessars:
Twae. Iskine Mercau Marwell,d Joyd

WARNEY™ HARS Wo L L Assocsm

be . .

Cratessars.: Chacles. . bhug he.Sy. ToHal.....

!ﬂfﬁﬁ.@.vgg?‘.’. W Ress¥ Assista
PrafesSors.: Towa B.Dewochue

Questionnaire continues on the back of this sheet.
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CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY Associate’s Reply Letter No. 16

. Name

(BLOCKrleﬂers for portions under which alphabetized)

2. Comment, suggestion, or item for publication (please indicate which parts may be
edited for publication): '

3. ltems for Calendar:

4. | have checked with the following institutions and can report the following actions
taken:

They have returned They needed another
Name of Institution Address a questionnaire questionnaire and |
gave them my copy

the
the
full

n ful-
» send
jon in-
eciali-
egree,




peiiwiay seinsojdug

5. Check the terms below which most
closely describe your fields of interest
and indicate at right your term:

6. On the map below circle your areas of geographic in-
terest. If world-wide, circle the entire map:

5. Since the 1963 fees are now due,

| wish to pay the following amounts for Associate's fees for 1963
Your Term
1960-61-62
VFPA subscriptions for 1963 A/ _Ethnology
1962 A rchaeology
1961 v _Linguistics
1960 ___Physical Anthr. Caltuve Chow }Q'
Total

__ Other

Q#bec’ % rg,zob 33
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FIRST FOLD 7. Do you know of other qualified institutions, publications, etc. that should be in the

6. l'enicloss USIA. $ new directory (the July, 1961, issue of curreNt ANTHROPOLOGY, pp. 286-298, lists the

* (or equivalent) to pay for the following tearsheet reprints:

* Minimum order for tearsheets must be U.S. $5.00. Smaller checks will not be returned, but
credited to your account with CA. Where available, subsequent comments are included at no extra

|

- : _ | institutions, plus or minus a few, to whom clueshonncuras were sent)? Please give full
::‘:ﬁig Article Enth g:ﬁigi Article Ent g:izig Article [ : names and addresses. Use another sheet ot paper if necessary.

Hymes, [:1 $.45 Goody, 2:1 $.23| —— Berliner, 3:1 $31 B e A A OO S 8 )8 SR R g A YWR s reta Lm AN (e 1 8L S AM e o Rl s zarteers

— Tappen, I:2 30| ——— Conklin, 2:1 35 Study of Race, 3:1 .45 |
Elows!IM:3 45 Edmondson, 2:2 32| —— Bergsland & Vogt, ; : ......................................................................

: ; : 3:2 36 SR T . ; .
=———_Kurath, L3 42| =——shisnsads2a e Polgar, 3:2 47 | 8. For educational institutions only. Does your institution require a dissertation in ful-
—— Henry, 14 45| —— Sears, 2:3 24 Mason, 3:3 52 | fillment of the requirements for a professional degree: If so, would you please send
——— Clork, 1:4 -18| —— Comas, 2:4 38 Uist of Aeeetater, | along with this questionnaire a list of all dissertations submitted to your institution in-
——— Movius, 1:5-6 85| —— Haselberger, 2:4 44 33 50 | cluding the following informaton: author, title, the subject matter, field of speciali-
——— Imanishi, 1:5-6 12| — Hoyt, 2:5 20| ____ Capell, 3:4 58 : zation broadly considered, geographic area covered, institution granting the degree,
Oppenhsim, 1:5-6 .15 Lurie, 2:5 23 Lowther, 3:5 15 and the date the dissertation was submitted.
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Letter to Associates No. 16

Dear Colleague:

You are receiving this communication
because you are a department of anthro-
pology, ethnology, linguistics, folklore,
etc. in a university or museum; or be-
cause you are a society or association re-
lated to one of these fields; or because
you publish a journal or monograph
series in one of these fields. With your
permission I shall call you an *“anthro-
pological institution” even though the
term you use may be different, and I am
asking you to fill out and return the
self-mailing questionnaire which is at-
tached.

In 1953 the Wenner-Gren Founda-
tion for Anthropological Research pub-
lished a directory of anthropological
institutions. Since then CURRENT AN-
THROPOLOGY has been founded as a co-
operative of scholars in these fields of
interest. CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY has
now undertaken to publish an up-to-
date version of the 1953 directory and to
prepare to keep it up-to-date period-
ically. After obtaining the advice of
Associates in CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY we
reported our plans in the June, 1962,
issue as follows: The Directory as now
conceived would be similar to the List
of Associates in CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY,
which is published periodically in CA.
It will be designed primarily to offer a
complete listing of institutions which
are Associates in CURRENT ANTHRO-
POLOGY.

In the new list the basic information
will be entered in a single alphabetical
listing by the name of the institution.

In addition to this entry, additional
sections would provide cross references
to this list under various headings:
geographic, type of institution, major

Vol. 3-No. 5+ December 1962

What follows is the complete questionaire and instructions which have been sent out to

all institutions that we know about. All the institutions with which you are connected

should have received one. Please check with them to see that the questionaire was

received and please see that it gets answered and returned to us, Indicate in the reply
letter that you have done 5o (item 4).

field of interest, etc. Thus, under
U.S.A., Midwest, would be found “Chi-
cago Natural History Museum”;
“Chicago, University of”’; “Current
Anthropology”; and “Northwestern
University.” Under Museums would be
found in its alphabetical place “Chicago
Natural History Museum”; Under
Educational Institutions “Chicago, Uni-
versity of’; and ‘“Northwestern Uni-
versity’”; and under Periodicals “Cur-
rent Anthropology.” Reference can then

Any institution not presently an
Associate will be invited to be-
come one at the time the question-
naires are sent out. (In most cases
individual scholars who are them-
selves Associates are connected
with these institutions, and if they
wish to share their copies of the
journal with their institutions as
“mixed” Associates, no new finan-
cial arrangements will be needed.)
I am confident that we can expect
the cooperation of our individual
Associates also in having the
questionnaires properly filled out
for their own institutions.

be made to the basic list for the various
categories of information which will
be included in the entries.

With this kind of presentation the
Directory can serve as a ready reference.
For example, an Associate planning to
travel in Africa could check the geo-
graphic listing and make his choice of
institutions on his itinerary which he
might want to visit.

15 October 1962

Guide For Filling Out Questionnaire

1. Name. Each qualified institution
is listed separately: a department of an-
thropology, a department of linguistics,
a journal, a research center may all be
parts of a larger whole, but are separate
institutions in The Directory. (Note for
example the several interrelated insti-
tutions at Indiana University that are
listed in the examples given below.) It
is necessary that we receive a separate
questionnaire from each of them. We
have tried to anticipate where there are
several institutions located at the same
address to send a questionnaire for each.
Where we have failed we would appre-
ciate your sending us separate responses
for each Institution by following the
outline of the questionnaire, or getting
other copies from individual Associates
in CA who will receive copies with
the December, 1962, issue of the journal.

2. Address. Your completc mailing
address. Also include a street address
when only a box number is given in the
mailing address so that a colleague may
visit you.

3. Kind of institution. Check only
one item, the principal function of your
institution. If your institution has more
than one principal function, check para-
graph 1 and the examples to see if you
should be filling out more than one
questionnaire,

4. Answer only the part of this ques-
tion relevant to your case (cf. your an-
swer to question 3). If you are a large
institution you may need to answer this
question on a separate sheet of paper
in order to have sufficient room.

492-A




5. Fields of interest. Check the most
appropriate terms, indicating your own
particular terms on the right. You will
note in the examples that your particu-
lar terms will be used in the body of
your entry and the terms that you check
will be the basis for codes that will ap-
pear at the bottom or your entry.

6. Geographic areas of interest. Circle
on the map your areas of geographic in-
terest. These will be coded at the end
of each entry by the symbols appearing
on the map.

7. We have sent out a questionnaire
to every institution on the list we pub-
lished in the June, 1961, issue of cur-
RENT ANTHROPOLOGY, pp. 286-298, with
additions and deletions subsequently
suggested to us by our Associates. It is
probable that we have missed some
qualified institutions and sent ques-
tionnaires to institutions that no longer
exist. Please indicate the name and ad-

dress of any institution which we ought
to add or remove from our list.

8. This question is only for degree—
granting  educational  institutions:
Ph. D. Dissertations: In Letter to Asso-
ciates No. 5 (CA, July 1960) a proposal
was made to complete and expand the
list of titles of “Dissertations in An-
thropology Submitted to Educational
Institutions of the World in Partial Ful-
fillment of Requirements for the Ph. D.
or Equivalent.” The list last appeared
in the 1955 Yearbook of Anthropology
published by the Wenner-Gren Founda-
tion for Anthropological Research. As-
sociates were enthusiastic about the
proposal and urged that it be done.

Because of the natural relationship
between the kind of information which
will be presented in this list of Ph. D.
Dissertations and the Directory of An-
thropological Institutions also in prog-
ress (see above), it is hoped that the

collection of data for both projects can
be combined, even though the two
reference tools might be published in-
dependently.

To accomplish this would you please
submit together with the questionnaire
a list of all dissertations in anthropol-
ogy, ethnology, archaeology, linguistics,
etc. submitted to your institution for a
professional degree, giving the informa-
tion requested by the questionnaire: the
author, title, the subject matter, field of
specialty broadly considered, geo-
graphic area covered, institution grant-
ing the degree, name of the degree and
date. If this list of Dissertations cannot
be prepared quickly, return the Ques-
tionnaire first and the list later.

S Ty

EDITOR

EXAMPLES OF LISTINGS IN THE DIRECTORY
Below are examples of listings in the new directory. Notice the form in which theil are presented. The name appears in the lan-

guage of the country (using Roman letters) followed by an English translation, T

e address comes next in the language of the

country without translation. All other material in the entry is in Enﬁ[ish. At the bottom of each entry are codes for the interest

of the institution which are explained in the guide to filling out t

Associates of CA.

AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION,
1530 P Street, N.W,, Washington 5, D.C.,
U.S.A. Fields: Ethnology, Linguistics,
Physical Anthropology, Social Anthro-

ology, and Archaeology General and
heoretical. Staff: President for 1963
Morris P. Opler,®* Executive Secretary,
Stephen Boggs.® Purpose: to promote the
interests of American anthropology in
all ficlds by publishing, holding annual
meetings, and representing the profes-
sion, Membership is open to all inter-
ested in anthropology. Professional
anthropologists who hold the Ph.D, in
anthropology, or have published signifi-
cant contributions to anthropology, may
be elected Fellows upon nomination by
a Fellow or application to the Executive
Secretary. Membership (June '62): 2170
individual members, 938 Fellows, and
1305 institutional subscribers. Annual
Meeting the week before Thanksgivigf
San  Francisco—1963, Detroit—1964,
enver—1965, Pittsburg—1966, Toronto—
1967) Publications: American Anthro-
pologist and Fellow Newsletter. Memoirs,
anthropological monographs, published
occassionally. Wb

AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGIST, 1530 P Street,
N.W,, Washington 5, D.C., US.A, Editor;
George P. Spindler.® Fields: Ethnology,
Physical Anthro]pologg Archaeologz.
Linguistics, Social Anthropology. Pub-
lished twice a month by American An-
thropological Association. Circulation:
3390—domestic, 950—international.

Tokyo DAIGAKU BUNKA JINRUIGAKU KEN-
KYUSHITU, (UnivErsiTY OF Toxyo) De-
PARTMENT OF CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY.
Akamon-iru, Motofuji-cho, Bunkyo-ku,
Tokyo, Japan. Fields: Ethnology, Social
Anthropology, and Archaeology. Staff.
Professor: Eiichiro Ishida.® Assistant Pro-

492-B

fessors: Seiichi Izumi,* Toshihiko Sono,*
Chie Nakane. Lecturers: Kazuo Terada*
and Ta:{yo Obayashi.® Degrees: B.A.,
M.L,, and D.L. (Doctor of Letters, equiv-
alent to Ph.D). Enrollment: B.A.—13,
M.L—9, D.L.—11. Research Facilities:
laboratory and library. w2

MuseuMm FUR VOLKERKUNDE (Museum of
Ethnography), Neue Hofburg, Helden-
platz, Vienna I, Austria, Fields: ethnol-
ogy, archaeology and linguistics. Staff:
Curator of the America Department, Etta
Becker-Donner *  (ethnology, archaeol-
ogy and linguistics of South America);
Curator of the Africa Department, Anne-
marie Schweeger-Hefel (ethnology and
art history of Africa); Curator, Norbert
Mylius ® (ethnology of Indonesia); Cur-
ator, Karl Nowotny (ethnology and ar-
chaeology of Mesoamerica, specialist for
Mexican picture writing and calendar);
Curator, Irmgard Moschner (ethnology
of Oceania); Assistancy Curator, Walter
Dostal (Ethnology of the Near East); As-
sistant Curator, Hans Manndorft * (eth-
nology and sociology of India, Burma,
Laos); Assistant Curator, Alfred Janata
(ethnology of China and Japan). Most
important collections: Mexican and Cen-
tral American archacology and ethnol-
ogy; South America (Brazil and North-
west Argemina&: Africa (Benin, Pygmies,
Bushmen, Kaffa); New Guinea; New
Zealand, Polynesian, Indonesian bronzes;
Tierra de Fuego; Siberia, Caucasus,
Tibet. Publications: Archiv fiir Volker-
kunde, 14 volumes by 1959 on ethnology,
art-history, archaeology. Irregular: Ver-
dffentlichungen zum Archiv fur Volker-
hunde (Museum fiir Volkerkunde Wien,
6 volumes). Research Facilities: collec-
tion of pictures; library of around 70,000
volumes; collection of records, sound
tracks and photographs. W23

e questionnaire, Persons whose names are asterisked are

INDIANA UN1vERsiTY, COMMITTEE ON LIN-
GUIsTICS, 542 Ballantine Hall, Blooming-
ton, Indiana, Field: Linguistics. Staff:
Fred W. Householder Jr.,* Professor and
Chairman of the Committee. Professors:
Alo Raun, Thomas A. Sebeok,* Dennis
Sinor, Harry Velten, Carl E. Voegelin,*
and Harold Whitehall. Assoc. Professors:
Felix Oinas, Angela Paratore, Albert
Valdman, Vladimir Honsa, and Leonard
Newmark.* Ass't Professors: John Fred
Beebe, John R. Drueger, Andreas Kout-
soudas, and Elizabeth Bowman. Degrees:
B.A., M.A., MAAT,, Ph.D. Enrollment:
B.A—6, M.A—11, M.A.T.—13, Ph.D.—27.
Language of instruction: English. Re-
search Facilities: library, laboratory, re-
search grants. Publication: International
Journal of Linguistics.

INDIANA UNIVERSITY, DEPARTMENT OF AN-
THROPOLOGY, Bloomington, Indiana.
Fields: Ethnology, Linguistics, Physical
Anthropology. Social Anthropology, Ar-
chaeology. Staff: Charles F. Voegelin,*®
Professor and Chairman of the Depart-
ment; Professors: Harold E. Driver,*
David Bidney,* and Alan P. Merriam.*
Associate Professors: Paul H. Gebhard,
Peter Hammond and George K. Neu-
man,® Assistant Professors: Betty B. Lan-
ham and James H. Kellar.®* Degrees:
B.A., M.A., Ph.D. Enrollment: 90-100.
Research Facilities: library, laboratories,
museum, research grants. Language of
Instruction: English. Wb

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF AMERICAN
Lincuistics, Department of Anthropol-
ogy, Indiana University, Bloomington,
Indiana. Field: Linguistics. Staff: C. F.
Vocegelin,* Editor; Harry Hoijer,* Re-
view Editor; Dell H. Hymes,* Abstracts
Editor; Elsie F. Dosch, Business Manager.
Published quarterly. Circulation about
1500, about?ﬂ percent foreign subscribers,

CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY
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CENTRAL STATES ANTHROPOLOGICAL SOCIETY

October 18, 1962
Dear Colleague:

We are well aware that this letter follows closely on
the distribution of a preliminary program for the annual
meeting of the American Anthropological Association in
November. In that program announcement, you will note that
a symposium on Anthropology in American Higher Education 1s
scheduled for Sunday, November 18. Listed for that sympo-
sium is a report on the Central States Anthropological
Society Survey of Graduate Education in Anthropology.
Perhaps by now, as a member (or potential member) of CSAS,
you are wondering where and when the data for that report
was gathered. Well, don't go away, because THIS IS IT!

Permit us to soften the blow somewhat by indicating
that the portion of the accompanying forms you complete is
only four pages. We've tried to make the items as simple
as possible to save your time. Nearly all answers can be
numbers or short phrases, although you may be as expansive
as you wish. In fact, the more information you provide, the
better job we can do in representing your situation.

Originally we had hoped to give you more time to digest
this material, but the AAA has requested that at least a
preliminary report be presented at the forthcoming meetings.
So we herewith beg your indulgence and request your usual
co-operative alacrity to complete and return the enclosed

forms by November 5, 1962.

The second set of pages enclosed 1s directed to all the
graduate students in anthropology in your department. Each
page 1s headed with a brief explanation, thus negating the
need for a group announcement. We ask only that you place
the forms where they are easily available for these students.

The increasing need for qualified personnel in anthropology
and any possible mechanisms for expanding their number is
certainly one of the more serious responsibilities of any
professional organization. For this reason, the CSAS survey
is more detailed than more traditionally requested data. It
is the aim of CSAS to be an efficient and useful organization
of and for its members, so this survey has been circulated to
those institutions and areas represented in CSAS membership.
Through the fullness of your answers, CSAS will be better
able to program its present knowledge and future contribu-
tions in American anthropology.

Sincerely yours,
5 g?frdﬁ.ﬂéaZu
an Finkle de Pena
S4S Grad. Lduec. Survey
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October 18, 1962

Debbie Shawley
303 Demarest Street

Bglding, Michigan

Dear Debbies
I suggest first you go to the article on Anthropology which appears in

Encyclopedia Britannica, other encyclopedias also carry articles
on the science of Anthropology. If more detalled information is required,

See Morton H, Fried, wimw. Vol. 1, article #2,
This book is published by Crowel Co,, 1959.

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishine
Prof, ¢f Soc, & Anthro,

IX/ks










Ostober 18, 1962

Miss Gretta Porter

Leonard Turk and Company, Inc.
210 Bast 47 Street

New York 17, New York

Dear Miss Porter:.

I am responding to your letter of October 10, 1962 sent to Dr, Useem,

It seems to me that photographs and maps you requested can be obtained
from Prof. Robert J. Braidwood, Oriental Institute, University of Chicago,
Chicago 37, Illinois, He has done great deal of work in the middle east
and he is the discoverer of Jarmo, & farming-village of prehistoric times.
Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino

Prof. of Soe, 2 Anthro, °

IX/ks
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Leonard Turk and Company, Inc.
210 EAST 47 STREET ¢« NEW YORK 17, N.Y. + PLaza 5-83220

October 10, 1962

Dr. John Useem, The Head
Area Research Center
Michigan State Unilversity
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Useem:

The staff of ARAMCO WORLD magazine is currently
preparing a story on the first citles. We are in
the process of searching for 1llustrative materials.

The advisory service of The New York Public
Library has suggested we contact you. We hope you
willl know where we might locate the following
photographs of sketches, maps, drawlngs or artists'
conceptions of: the farming=village communities
of Jarmo and/or Tepe Sarab; Ugair (4000 B.C.): the
city-state of Ubaid (fourth millenium B.C.): the
oldest Sumerian city, Uruk (the Biblical Erech):
and rise of the temple city. Any other picture
suggestions depicting the evolution from cave to
clty would be most helpful to us.

ARAMCO WORLD 1s a general interest magazine which
we publish monthly for the Arabian American 01l
Company. It 1s distributed free-of-charge to
sghools, teachers, editors, librarians, and so
forth.

We shall be very grateful for any assistance you can
provide.

Since, like most magazines, we work on a very
tight deadline schedule, your prompt response would
be much appreciated.
Thank you for your cooperation, Dr. Useem,
Sincerely,
.. ARAMCO WORLD MAGAZINE
DNEIE %k SAthHE

(Miss) Gretta Porter




Inter-Department Correspondence

MEMORANDUM Date __ Ootober 19, 1962

To __ Dawid Berle, Dept, of Commnication, Arts
From ____  Jwao Ishdme
Subject

Would you pass these cut the faculty members in
yaur Department, who are interested in this
material.

Thank you,

Iwao Ishino
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Inter-Department Correspondence

MEMORANDUM Date October 19, 1962

To . Karalaka. Dusto o isvehoto—r—mrvopg— —
From _______ Tumo Ishino
Subject

Would you pass these out to the faculty members in

your Department, who are interested in this material,
Thank you,

Ivao Ishino

Signed
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
October 19' 1”2

DEPARTMENT OF T, SCOTT MIYAKAWA

L Department of Anthropology and Sociology

L35 ANGELES 2.4, CALIFORNES University of Californig
Professor Iwao Ishino Los Angeles 24, California
Department of Sociology and Anthropology United States of America

Michigan State University
East sing, Michigan

Dear Iwao:

It has been some rat race for several months, both before and since leaving
Boston, and I am barely now beginning to drop the enclosed form letter to my Boston
friends and colleagues, As you can see in it, things have moved very slowly since
coming here, partly becanse of the complexities of the bureawcracy and partly be-
cause of the ineviteble time factor involved in getting used to a place,

At the moment--as a matter of fact, smch of the time since coming here-- I
have been piddling around with tentative altermative budgets. In the next several
weeks, I hope we get a fairly decent budget and a statement of objectives and the
like so that the administration officials can then start planning for the approaches
to foundationse Recalculation, independently checked by experienced research people
here, has given abou} the same figures as my preliminary estimates, At least that
makes me feel a bit more confident that my estimates are not entirely hot air piled
on more hot air. The suggestion, if anything, is that I add about another 10 per-
cent for contingencies since I had shaved pretty close on every item,

One thing I should not forget to tell you, Although so far I have not had
the means (or the time) to bring together a nmumber of the Nisel social cientists as
you had suggested to Shig Wakamatsu, I did manage to write to quite a few and have
had some nice responses, Some time soon, I ought to collate their comments, In
addition, both here and in Seattle, I saw a number of them in person, and at the
Ue of Washington had a couple of talks with Frank Miyamoto (Soc.) and Jack Maki
(history) and then a whole afternoon with Frank, Jack, George Kakiuchi (geography=
but "human" geography, concerned to some extent with migration and population mowee
ments), and Dick McKinnon (Japanese culture and literature), I wish I had a tape
recorder since 1t proved to be a stimulating session, but I could not remember
all that was sald (though I do, of course, remember some of the comments)e In the
old days when I was more involved in public relations and "delicate"™ international
relations, I could recall every significant point in a long conference, but no more.
Incidentally, I also had a talk with Gordon Hirabayashi who just happaned tc be in
town from Alberta and came to the final session of the JACL (he did not know about
it until the day before) and with Toge Fujihira, the well known documentary film
man who had some helpful information about the Issel in Alaska,

A8 soon as I can get through these would-be budgets, I hope to start thinking
about some of the minimum questions we should ask the Issei, Nisei, and the Caucasians
who had substantial contacts with the Isseiin the pasts These refer to the selected
number we hope to have repeated interviews with--gay about 10 hours for the Issed,

6 to 8 hours with the Nisel, and maybe 4 hours with the Caucasians (simce with them

the primary information we want is their relations with the Issei), In addition,

for the national survey--say somewhere between o8 of 1 percent to 1 percent quota

selection--we need to develop a schedule and hence the more important questionse

G Ishida Stone and her husband Gregory Stone of Mimnesota have been doing some
in on the possible survey questions, The interviews and the survey should

supplement each other, In the meanwhile, have yo coments or
Ny gusen agais Went BIong s o possibis’ Asit-ol hed hoge o Loare Ml hed




this budget matter and have a chance Vo gel back east for a visit, but it cert.ainly
does not look much like any time off for a while nowe

Incidentally, have you ever heard the comments that somehow the Seattle Nisei
were rather different from the Califarmia, eapecially LA, Nisei in being more
willing to go into active professional life on‘hational basis ? I heard that,
and heard it often, and I must say that before'the war when very few Nisei were
in the East from the West Coast (as distinct from some New York area Nisei), nearly
all were from Seattle. This situation had nothing to do with age. The older
Seattle Nisei were no older than their peers im IA. Could it be that the Seattle
boys liad to go East to get a job whereas the LA boys could teke in each other's
washing as long as they did not expect to hold down a good professional job ?.
Off hand, Bill Hosokawa, Associate Editor (third ranking man) of the Denver Post
Min Ysmesakl, the architect; Toge Fujihira, the documentary films man; (and so on
to cite a few well known names are all from Seattle. I know a number of less known
people in industry and the professions dispooportionatedy from Seattle.

I had better end this note and get back to work again. The main purpose
of the note was to say hello and to let you know I was here,

Smeerem/

Gott Miyakawa
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MEMO TO: Participants in sessions on Jeapanese Culture,
Tenth Pacific Science Congress, Honolulu, 1961.

FROM: Richard K. Beardsley, convener.

SUBJECT: Publication of Pacific Science Congress Papers.
GALLEY FROOFS

1. The Aldine Press and Viking Fund Pepers in Anthropology are

3.

L.

RKB/db
10-18-62.

CENTER FOR JAPANESE STUDIES
The University of Michigen
622 Haven Hall
Ann Arbor, Michigan

attempting to get our volume off the press before the end of
1962. Their schedule, consequently, is quite tight.

I am proof-reading one copy of each galley proof, while sending
you one copy. To avoid delay, I will return the galleys without
walting to hear from you. However, 1f you have corrections not
already caught by me, they can be entered on page-proof, which
I will read without having time to send it to you. I ask your
indulgence of this plan, and promise to exercilse my utmost care.

Will you, therefore, enter all your corrections on your gelley
proof and return it to me immediately, so I will have it in
hand when page proofs arrive. e

Bibliogrephic corrections from DeVos and a note from Kitano
about his Chart I are in hand. These corrections do not need-
to be repeated.

Thank you &all for your cooperation.

&
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October 25, 1962

Dear Friedat

I have talked with both Dr. Gibson and Dr. Campbell about the
attached, Cibson tells me that December 1 date is already taken,
so that pretiy well defines my answer. I cannot accept the
speaking engagement, for reasoms.which I explained when you first
approached me. May I recommend that yeu approach Dr. William Ross
as a possibility.

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Anthropology and Soeciology




October 25, 1962

Profeseor T. Seott Miyakawa

Department ef Anthropology and Sosiology
University of California

Los Angeles 24, California

Dear Scotis

Many thanks fer an exceedingly informative letter, dated October 19.
It's good to know that progress is being made on the budget and that
strategles for approaching the Foundations are being worked out,.

You tell of meeting with different Nisel social scientists and having
some notes oconcerriy; these meetings, This, it seems to me, 18 a
good start.

I have taken the liberty of showing your letter to Dr. Hideya Kumata,
a colleague of mine and a first-rate social scientist., His specialty
is social psychology and a recognized specialist in commnieations
research. I suggested that he might contribute as a research oon-
sultant also, In any event he did not react negatively. If you are
interested in pursuing this matter, you might write to him, His
address is the same as mine (same Dept.). Incidentally, he is a
“Seattle Nised,"

Best Regards,

Iwvao Ishino
Professor of Soelology and Anthrepology
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october 25, 1962

Professor T, Scott Miyakawa
Department of &nthropology and Sociology
University of California

Los Angeles 24, California

Dear Scott:

<« Many thanks for an exceedingly informative letter, dated October 19.
It's gzood to know that progress is being made on the budget and that ‘

strategies Ror approaching the Foundations Xsxk are being worked &ut. /

<— You tell of meeting with different Nisel social scientists and having

some notes concerning these meetings. This, it seems to me, is a good

start, \
<— I have taken the liberty of showing your letter to Dr. Hideya Kumata, \\

a colleague of mine and a first-rate social scientist. His specialty is

social psychology and a recognized specialist in communications research,
cortn b uﬁ“c" vedeay e,

T suggested that he might aeti

In any event he did not react negatively. If you are interested in pursuing/

this matter, you might write to him, His address is the same as mine (same

Dept.). Incidantally, he is a "Seattle Nisei."
Best Regards,

Iwao Ishino

Professor of Sociology and Anthropology

-eapaetty as aAconsultant also, |




November 2, 1962

T0: Professors Artis, Adrian, Freeman, Gibson, Hughes, Ishino, McQuitty,
Neviile and Smuckler

FROM: John Useem

The meeting on Wednesday, November 7 from 12:00 until 2:00 will be held
in the Voyageur Room of Kellogg Center. Please notify my secretary - 5-6632

if for any reason you are unable to attend.




November 8, 1968

University of Mimnesota Press
Mimneapolis 1%, Mimmesota

Gentlement _

Floase sond £0 mé & desk oopy of your book Man Takes Contrel® by

Charles J. M.Iphntoanznitrorwmmmhpmndhnthmpoloa.
I expect an enrollment of tmmmm-.

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Profegsor of &uohc and Anthnopolog

- Ijxs




November 12, 1962

California Tomorrow

334 Forum BUilding

Sacramento 14, California

Gentlemen?

Please send me a sample copy of your publication

C « by Samuel E, Wood and
Alfred E, e

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Sociology and Anthropology

II/ks




November 12, 1962

discuss some
Sincerely yours,
Iwao Ishino
Professor of Soclology and Anthropology
II/ks




November 20, 1962

Miss Elisabeth Buckley

53 Fenno Street

Cambridge 38, Massschusetts
Dear Ellzabotha '

It was a pleasure to have met yom in Chioago. I enjoyed talking
with you, -

I amenclo a brief summary of a conference report put out by
the REPAS unit of the Agency for International Depselapmont (Agg).
4p you can see the interest of this research and evaluation unit
are very broad, s

I would also like to suggest that there are special Fellowship
Avards by the National Institute of Mental Health for Research
Treining in Anthropology, TFor further information, you should
write to Natienal Inatituto of Mental Hcalth. Bot.huda 11} Haryland.
(Training Branch),

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor




November 2%, 1962

Dr, Stephan F, Borhegyl
Milwaukee Publiec Museum

818 W, Wisoonsin Avenue
Milwaukee 3, Wisconsin

Dear Steves

Thanks for inviting me to chair a CSAS symposium on what will be callede-
for lack of & better name--"Theta Culture: The emergence of crosse |
national cultures.” Though all the partieipants have not been contacted,
the potential list include::

John Bemmett, Washington University

FErie Wolf, University of Michigan

John Useem, Michigan State University
John Domoghue, Michigan State University.

Sincerely yours,

Iwvao Xshino
Professor of So¢iology and Anthropology

Ix/ks




November 21, 1962 -

Industrial Development Research Progrem
Institute of Science and Technology

University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Michigan
Dear Sir

Will you please send me a copy of "Research on Product Development
Capabilities of Michigan Firms" (April 1962) by Frank R, Bacon, Jr.,
and Frederick T, Sparrow?

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor of mg and Anthropology

IX/ks




November. 26, 4962

“r., Brewton

The Chio State ﬂrd.tv

Department of msy lnd Anthropology
1775 South College Road

Cobunbus 10, Ghio

mm

Mnmmmmoszu. 1962, The book on the
mwnuummnwforuatm.uu So I

that the ty shoul be passed on to one of your "ypounger”
men. I would however, be happy to provide some suggestions if
such were needad,

My intevest in the mwm..m Inmmﬂr
w.mnmmuuormwmnnm

anthropologist.”
With bn‘t regards, .

e

S B

Iwao Ishine

Professor of m and mhupmg
I1/ks
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THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY
1775 SOUTH COLLEGE ROAD
COLUMBUS 10, OHIO

Nov. 13, 1962,

Dear Iwao,

The Macmillan Company continues to urge me to bring out the
book on "communities" which you and I once talked about, The
college editor, J, D. Moore, was here a few months ago and twisted
my arm, Today I received a letter from him which stated, "The book strikes
me as such a usable and attractive idea that I can't give up urging you to
carry it out." Frankly, I am not excited about it, I've Jjust finished
my book AIMOST WHITE, and Macmillan will bring it out in January. Houghton
Mifflin want a third edition of RACE RELATIONS, and I have promised to let
them have:.it .sometime next year, Are you interested in doing this
job for Macmillan? What's more, I have my doubts about its acceptance
by sociologists, Seems to me that fewer and fewer approach the beginning
course from the cultural, comparative point of view which the book we
talked about presumes, If you are not interested, and I am not, perhaps
a young fellow who has just joined our d epartment, and whose field is the

community, might try it. Anyway, I would like to have your thinking.

Cordially,

7
]

) ' 3
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iwac Ishino

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
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December 3, 1962

Mr, William D, Zeller

3lk Education Building
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Mr. Zeller:

Tour October 22 letter should have been answered
long ago. It came in midst of a really heavy spurt
of work on preliminary phages of the study we are
supposed to start soon, Besides, since I had not
been in a relocation center myself, I wanted to
ask several who knew something about them, one
being a former director of a center,

They should be coming to the campus this week
for a meeting, 1In any case, you will hear f{rom
me by this weekwend, In the meanwhile, you might
get some helpful hints from my colleague on this
study:

2505 Silver Lame.
St. “nthony 21, Minnesota,

Professor Gladys Ishida Stone

I am delighted you wrote and hope you will keep
in touch with us, : :

Sincerely yours,

Sl

Te Scott Miyakaws
cc: Professor Iwao Ishino—




T S Miyakawa, Haines Hall 376
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY AND SOCIOLOGY
405 HILGARD AVENUE
LOS ANGELES 24, CALIFORNIA

u.s.posnu:e4:

Professor Iwao Ishino
Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michigan State University

Hast Lansing, Michigan




December 10, 1962

Dr. Douglas Dunham
Soclal Science

129 Bessey Hall
Campus

Dear Dr, Dunhams

As I agreed to do in our telephone conversation a few days ago,

I am sending you his vitae, He 1s a promising young man,

;li: paper at the recent Anthropology meetings "made"
Sunday New York Times.

m“ﬂh yours,

Iwvao Ishino
Professor of Seeciolegy and Anthropology




STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD, CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY

December 12, 1962

Dr. Iwao Ishino
Department of Sociology
and Anthropology
Michigan State University
Fast Lansing,Michigan

Dear Dr. Ishino:

It was a great pleasure that I have met
you in Chicago. I have gratefully received
the coples of your paper and Dr. Donoghue's
paper read at the meeting. Thank you very
much. Since I will continue conducting
field works in Japanese peasant communities,
with emphasls upon the soclocultural change
and continuity, both papers give me a good
frame of reference in looklng at the phenomena.
Regarding Dr. Donoghu's paper, I could not
find the page 7 unfortunately. If you could
send me that page, I would be again very
grateful to you, because 1t contains some of
his concluding remarks.

When you come to Japan and come to
Fukuoka, please look me up. I would like to
have more talits with you and to show you
around some places,

Sincerely yours,

&“O'CJ:J :i _5’)/{:?,“ 0(.&\

Teidgo Woshida

Visiting Associate
Professor

/w/ (/yf//

Doctuitlen /7 /562




SCHENKMAN PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.

One Story Street, Harvard Square

CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS

ALFRED S. SCHENKMAN Telephone
President 491-3797

December 12, 1962

Yr, Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
tichigan State University

Fast Leansing, Michigan

Dear Lr. Ishino:

I was glad to bave a chance to tallt with you, even though ‘oo briefly,

at the ileetings. {me of the troubles with professional meetings for me
is that while T see practically everyone, I really don't have & chance to
spend. time and really meet them. CUr am I being pessimistic, and not
taking account of the fachb that this was the largest meeting because of
the location in Chicago?

I thinkk that you will have already gathered that the Schenlman Publishing
Company, Inc, is interested in Anthropology. At the Fhiladelphia meebing
last year, there was some mystification as to how a publisher could be

so 8illy as to "throw a party" without having any bools published. This
time T took the precaution of bringing the four books that we have done
with me, and since most of the copies that I had on display were sbolen,

I feel convinced that we are really demcnstrably in business! In any case,
though we have not as yet done things, we hope soon to have some interesting
books out in this field, and amoung them will be an Introductory Archeology
by lLobert Braidwood; and a book by Florence [{luckhohn on America's “Jomen,
while not exclusively anthropology, will he of interest to you. '

o

dince we did not have time to go into this matter at Chicago, I am wondering
now in writing about what »rojects you yourself are working on. /e sre so
small what we are cursed by the necessity of publishing things that have some
market eppeal, but it has been my intemtion from the very stert of lfounding
this firm that we should be venturesome and so things also without exclusive
regard for commerciasl market possibilities. I should be very much interested
to hear whet wriving plans you yoursels have at this time, and would be more
than honored if you can thinlk of us when these projects bring you closer to
the stage of actusl publication.

Yours, and lerry Christmas




UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI

w CoOLUMBIA

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTUR,
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL SOCIOLOGY December 13 5 1962

/0] Siece /077

Dr. Iwao Ishino
Department of Sociology
And Anthropology
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Ishino:

In recent conversations with Dr. John Bennett of
Washington University, I learned of your attempt to
develop models for the study of communications flow, presum-
ably derived from a study of thirteen communities in Japan.
Dr. Bennett strongly suggested that I get in contact with
you. Since this conversation with him, only a few days age,
I observe from abstracts of the 6lst annual meeting of the
American Anthropological Association in Chigago, that you
read a paper bearing on this subject.

I would greatly appreciate receiltrimg a copy of this
paper; also mimeographed materials or publications bearing
on this subject,

Sincerely yours,
Professor

HFL :mg




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EeAst tANsING

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

December 17, 1962

Professor John Useer, Chairman
Department ot Socioclogy and Anthropology
Campus

"Dear John:

-1 hereby requsst a temporary tranifar of assignment from the Department
of Seciclaogy and Anthropalogy ¢ the Office ¢f Intarnationai Programs
for & two-year period beainniag not eariler than June 10, 1963, At this
time the mxzact date of transfar is nct certalin for reasons which are
qiven balow., This reguest, however, i3 now haing written in order to provide '
the department anple time to seek my r=placement, :

On Octoher 22, 1962 in a letter to you, Mr, Horace King, then coordinator
tor the Ryukyus Project, (1) asked whathar | would be availabie as ''Chief
of the MSU Projact at the Usiversity of the Ryukyus' and (2) stated he

“was ''aiming at the end of the Winter Term, 1953 as the affective date of
this appointment . Since then Mr, King has heen to Okimawa and found that
circumstances have changed so phat | am no longer beirng considered feor the
position of Chief of Party, in the iight of this change in deflnitior of

"Tole | feel that there is lsss urgency than before for an sarly departure.
Furthermore, | feel same responsthillty to the Institute of Community
Develapmant and rhe Department of Sociciogy and Anthropology to fulfill
my current obligations, In order to gain some time for completing these

. tasks and to halance the demands of a!l! parties concerned, | informed the
present coordinator of the Ryukyus Project that | would 'not be available
before the -end of the Spring Quarter. Because | have not yet had an official
reply from him, the first sentence in this letter must be interpreted as
tentative, '

If the foregoing is sufficient for you to proceed on the task of finding
8 rep!acement for me, | have accomplished the purpose for writing this letter,

Sincerely yours, d

iwac 1shinc
Professor

{l:er




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY s taxsnic

bhy ol s oyt

| DEPARTMINT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

. December 17, 1962

Professor John Usesm, Chalrman
Departmant of Sociology and Anthropology

. Campus
" Dsar John:

‘v hersby request s temporsry transfer of assigrment from the Department.
-of Socialogy and Anthropology to the Office of International Programs
for & two-ysar period beginning not earlier than June 10, 1963, At this
time the sxact date of transfer is not cartain for reasons which are

" glven below. This regquest, howsvar, |s now baing written In order to provide

‘the department smple time to sesk my replacement,

On October 22, 1962 ig a lettar to you, Mr, Horacea King, thea coordinator
for the Ryukyus Projecz, (1) asked whether | would be available as ''Chief
qf‘ the MSU Project at the University of the Ryukyus'' and (2) stated he
vas '"aiming at the end of the Winter Tarm, 1963 as tha affective dats of

is appointment ™ Since then Mr. King has deen to Dkinawa and found that
¢l rcums tances have changed so that | am no longer being considered for the
position of Chlef of Party. In the light of this change in defiajtion qf_,,
mhtc | feel that there |s lass urgancy than before for an sarly departure.
M | fee! some responsibility to the Institute of Community
Development and the Department of Socicliogy and Anthropology to furfln
 my current obligetions. In order to gain some time for completing these

. tasks and to balance the demands of all purties concernsd, | informed the

“presant coordinator of the Ryukyus Project that | would not be avellable
before the end of the Spring Quarter. Because | have not yst had an official
raply from Rim, the first sentence in thiz letter must be Interprated as
mntln. , _

I’f the foregoing is sufficlent for 1o procesd on the task of finding 1
& replacement for me, i !vuc ocompﬂthod the purpose for writing this letter,

 Slincerely yours,

fwac fsking
Professor

thier

-




18 December 1962

Professor Iwao Ishino

Department of Yociology and
Anthropology

Michigan State University

Bast Lansing, Michigan

Dear Iwao:

Thank yvou very much for your note and for the
REPAS information and for your suggestions
concerning fellowship aid etc.... I am writing
to the National Institute of Tlealth,.. perhans
something will come of it.

I am enclosing an announcement of the Peabody
Catalog. When the Author Catalogue is ready,
which should be sometime in the next six months,
I will send you a few sample pages and also a
copy of the Introduction.

I had lunch with Miss Currier a while ago and

told her about the Convention and also sent

vour regards =-~- she remembered you and seemed

glad to have been remembered., She told me that

she thought that many of the students and instructors
regard her as something of a '"character'", and she
tried to be a helpful onel

Thanks again for your note and best wishes to
you and your family for the holidays,

Sincerely yours,

‘;js &gktft\

Elizibeth Buckley




Rice UNIVERSITY

Houston 1, Texas

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY AND SOCIOLOGY Decem er 21’ 1962

Dear Iwao:

Do you know a sociologist at your place named John T,
Gullahorn? If so, would you be kind enough to tell me
what you think of him. He is being investigated for a
possible appointment here, but he doesn't know about it,
We need people who are good teachers, good in research,
and who have pleasing personalities, Operators, heels,
and disagreeable people don't hold up well here,
fortunately,

We are adding another anthropologist mext fall, Richard
Randolph, a new Berkeley Ph,D,

Hope that we shall see you in Bermuda.

With best wishes for a happy holiday season,

Sincerely,

¥
2

Fdward Neorbeck




Current Anthrop()logy A WORLD JOURNAL OF THE SCIENCES OF MAN

Office of the Editor « The University of Chicago
1126 East 59th Street « Chicago 37, Illinois, U.S.A.
Cable Address: Curranth

December 21, 1962

Dr. Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michigen State University

Esst Lansing, Michigen

Dear Iwao:

Two copies of your paper, "Information Flow and Cultural Change,"
have arrived in this office with 2 copies of Donoghue's, "Time
Allocation And Cultural Change."” They are both interesting I
started correspondance with you (7/26/62) about the possibility of
a note in our department, "Correspondence." Clearly, your thinking
has carried you beyond the query you originally posed in your Reply
letter No. 13 (April 1962). Would you now like to rephrase the
questions you direct to CA readers? Perhaps you could write a
paragraph or 3 or 4 in the style of our "Wanted" Department (CA 3: 521+)
December 1962. What you could try to accomplish here would be a
set of directions to field workers as to what to look for in regard
to time perspective and time use. It is rather like writing a new
section for Notes and Queries or HRAF guide to field workers. You
could help us and yourself by setting a pattern of investigation for
field workers on the question of time use. What do you think?

Two related items would be of interest to you. A listing of the
NIMH grants for 1962 includes one to a Harvey B. Sarles, this
University, for a study of "Concepts of Space and Time in a Rural
Commmnity." Second, Ethel Nurge says she collected daily routines
for children which included time spans of activities. If your
hypothesis about cultural change being reflected in time use, is
valid, this should also show up for children; they may be allowed to
spend more time in school and less in the fields.ten years hence, etc.

I look forward to hearing from you.

With best regards, Yours sincerely,
Sol Tax
Editor

ST/EN: jb

Sj)onsoredby THE WENNER-GREN FOUNDATION FOR ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH

—




MEMORANDUM December 27, 1962

Tos Dr, Richard E, Chapin, Librarian
From; Dr. Iwao Ishino, Professor of Sooclology and Anthropology
Subjeot: Peabody Museum Catalogue

Attached is a brochure on an extremely valuable catalogue that we
anthroplogists at M.S.U, would like to have 4in our library.
Unfortumately, 4% is an expensive item, If thers is an "outside
ohance” for uﬁ t0 sequire such a set, I would be happy to dhﬁfgi"ﬁie

reasons for our wanting it.

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Socdology and Anthropology




Decembey ” N 19‘2

. Professor James D. Saffer
40 Agricultural Hall
Department of Agricultural Eoomuﬁea

Gﬂms £
Dear Protusor Shaffer:

I have received your material for your course in Comsumer Bshavior
mdwiahto mnkmformrnndnoutn seminglttom.

sa.noero].y yours, .

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Sociology and Anthropology

II/ks -




December 27, 1962

. University of Minnesota Press
_Minneapolis 1%, Minnesota

Centlenmens

I am using "Man Takes Control" by Chayles Erasmis this winter term
in Sociology and Anthropology 470, Applied Anthropology. I am
expecting an enrollment of Twenty-five.

In accordance’e your request, I am emclosing your invoice (X 1836)
for nanoelhtion of the charges, -

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Soclology and Anthropology

I /ks



Decenber 27,1962

Dear Ed:

instrumental in hie
Yes, I know John Cullahorn very well, I was remwemsiilw-fewxhix coming
to Michigan Stete from Kansas U, EHe was 2 friend of mine at Harvard
and we have been good friends hdre in Esst Lansing, He is a good
teacher, a goed researcher and has a good personality, He is not
obnoxious,

At this time it does not look as fRough I will be going te Bermuda,
I have not been invited, Have fun and think of us who are freesing
in the cold country vhen you get there,

Recards to kem okuaan‘.

Iwao Ishino




December 28, 1962

Mr. Hohn Andrew Price
2344 Bishop St. #6
Ann Arbor, Michigan
Dear Mr, Price:

Thank you, for your kindness in sending me a copy of
your "Washo Economy™.

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Sociology and Anthvopology

II/ks



MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

December 28, 1962

Mr. Frank Sim

Bureau of Social and Political Research
15 Morrill Hall

Campus

Dear Mr, Sim:

I want to express my appreciation for the
e§9ellent job of editing that Mrs. Hilda
Jgffe has done on my paper, "Information
Flow and Culture Change." Thank you so rmuch,
Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Professor of Sociology and Anthropology

KI/ks
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If to Koror, Palau
Western Caroline Islands

I should write to:
High Commissioner
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands
Agana, PO Box 542, Guam, MI

or Staff Anthropologist (information copy)
District Anthropologist, Palau (Info Copy)

Purpose: to survey study of Koror urbanization now
now in propgresse.
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I am writing this rather lengrhy letter because ¥ the
o 4.3
Departmunthw-xch I am & member hewe a problem which you may help
us e solve, Ihe solution, I trust, would be one of mutual
]
satisfaction, The problem #ssmur is to find an anthropologist
whouxtitsthisvdegertrerttsxurgrds who can fit the rather rigorous
for this new position, ,,‘,”2f3$2n449he
qualifications we have defined/imetldg=dopantment, After
survey of the available candidates, the members of this department
believe that you are the kind of anthropologist wexwisk who can
%k "fit the bill,"
Let me 2mxmimpxkke trace throuch the evolution of this
problem so that you can understand better what I am proposing ,
% = wad asked
ligge, Two months ago, | Wewewbsan appxmazked by the International
Procrams office if I would not be interested in spending two

i

vears at the University of Rykkk Ryukyus as a consultant kb

—

L) o

i develonuq!450c1al socience program. I
v ‘uybgﬁi ((presently
- " a2m

hhne‘maktng

plans for swe® 2 leave, ci=bseace, Technically, this would not
te leave of absence because the project in the Ryukyus is part of

xke Michigan State Universityés overseas efforts, just as is the

Pakistan project with which, I believe, you are familiar.

Yow my mkrnr abesence from the campus will necessit te th La£¢£¢?¢? ’63
At aﬂc;-z;zgéigé-iaznyﬁ. oo’ Te gzuayéaﬁt

—rgip—k = uzﬂie xaaxk Ry

f E 7 /4
f £ , y o DL 2
[)L/b$dﬁﬂv Lo dAdédéiﬂaﬂ : ;ﬁfﬁ (On ahother i

=

nage, I am listing the other anthropologists who are involved in

developing the anthropolopy program at this university,) Let me




o

outline in the following paragraph what we have in mind for filling
in this vacancy.

l. We believe that this University's committment to overseas
projects, as well as the rising significance of anthropological research

has

in foreign areas, wWXXIXRRREXRNE accelerateﬁln the ERXXRIRX¥BIXKX
recent years and will continue to do so in the foreseeable future.

2. At tke same gkmEx time, the supply of anthropologists
=@~ continuesto laz belind ke this increasing demand. Michiczan

both

State University and other universityes with/a strong anthropolozical

teaching
/program azxwxeXixaxxa and a heavy committment to overseas research

will be competing for the services of this small group of scholars,

ion

yhere we canhave—a—rotatineteamof—ant ropoloriists Whocan—plan
on_zpzxrding-spendins Ltimegkn—alyeaad.

3. In the face of this critical demand, we aremmttexpidnc at

Michigan State te—mmEsbdiimnleseat—polisac—tmyr this situation,

— lans
(ﬁ) One of these Eﬁnas is to select "younger men" in the profession

who show a grcat deal g of promise for xxm intellectual zrowth, PﬁZ254Q9“‘2?—

From-the—tiloete stamdpointy=11218 less—exs Fﬁ;’f OSRUSPORES ]
%(/ R Wiefﬂwlz pi*"«tﬁ{; '1?228:; SZ*T:!&:% M % %?M ’

yaunacramau;&hﬂn—eneiwha~has

(& Ane£§§§§§5222$§=s#§x we wish to add anthropologists whose kxmin
A

and strehathen
REeRxAphkrakxaxeaxmk interest§would complement/those zXxmzmsdy wne

o 2lready on the staff. Thus, at the present time, we do not and

cannot pretend to be equally strong in all specialities within anthro-

pology (linzuistics, physical anthropolosy, archeologzy, folklore,
o 4o inchude Haosa
ethinology, etec.). Neither can da& we havehnnthropologlstsxmho

have “one field work in Latin America, Far Tast, Southeast Asia,

Middle Zast, Africa, Cceania, etc.




fxxxKhuxy

(c) Finally, we are smwm working toward a policy where® the

rgwaC
&S 1nqrr“ctu#9na+ program and the anthropologist's need

c.qor'a'nm‘h._g "

Department
to do research abroad periodically can be

s, Xlesapbawrbsvtoxdevedspes With more than 100 graduatewn
students st=bbe="E—ar!— T —tewsds in our department, and with the

Fotad )
increase in upderpraduste. enrollment (present fotal—enrellment

St he—tmivermidieis. 27,000), we need to guarantee a continuity

in our instructional program. Yet, at the same time, we must provide

-

the opportunity for our anthropolopists "to zet out into the field.

or—to—de-—researen, Thus, our idez is to have a "rotational s 'stem"
tskgx%pmxxxkix permits

one or two of

 which

our anthropolocis®s mmr in the field each academic year. XrxxXmRRER

When these men return, XmmE others wrxXX will take their place in
field This rotational plan will be initiated

doing/research./)ﬂ1en I leave for the Ryukyus, arrkiruxmarxwitixkse

REXERXRRXBRAXEMRRAX KRNI R ARREXNERRXRAXRXREXAN

k.
The present area or regional strength of the mmux department is
ﬁ‘h:er\t
and specialties somewhat differently, F=fimdethast we are fairly strong
in social anthropology, linguistics, culture and pers~nality, and
applied anthropology. HNExarexxzxyxwxeak We have no one with full
competence in physical anthropolosy and oLe person=--Maxwell--who
A
% partially

1n Phy51cal by draw1n0Aon Gabriel Lasker's pemstiw-time, Ue is at

Wayne, as you know.

in West Africa and the countries bordering Chiaa.ﬁ_gutting the interests

f X3
covers archeologsy. In the near future we hope to cover our Aerzc1en01‘!

_l




A few words might be said about the Department as a whole. This
is an interdisciplinary department combining ant:ropolozy, sociology
and social psychology. In our graduate nroaram, we XXEXEXR require
our Ph.D, candidates to take a year course in the interdisciplinary
field, rﬂr:zi£;ﬁL‘ﬁlﬂiizizéigggg,-haee XX R X R RO AN xR X R RN RESY

each=a three course sequence, After completins these seguences and
qualifying by examination, the student selects a committee which determines
th;hfield of specialization he will pursue for his doctorate. Thus,
a/deérgé in sociology, social psychology, ardxzmkk or anthropology is
possible in this #r department.

As matters now stand, the center of gravity is in xk=m sociology
and the national image of the dgmax department as well as the mxkrzxw
best known professors are from this field. Our‘present graduate student
Egigiimﬂnx also reflec’ this Emrichixzkexiza situation, Although,

there are more than a 100 graduate students, we have }mwmwxxak about

10 vho are concentrating in anthropology.

AockhEx pregEnkx Rime owex e xax kX akrnfxnk pex ankirepe Rg kst s XuRx
krm xR pr s Xk xrEkx x

Our library is Xaxxxy good for the contemporary literature in
anthropology and related fields, but it is weak in the older isssees.
Because of our international committments, the literature on Asia,saxm

Africa and Latin America is building up rapidly.

I believe that we have here at Michigan State University a

forward-looking administration who is not afraid s to experiment

s

interested in change for change's sake. They tend to be hard-headed

with new programsmmeExkhExxaxexkkey On the other hand, are not

atout the need for the university to prepare our young people adequately

b




FerxkiexaExskfRxrgwoulture for the ek demands of our changing world,
in
Having given this background, I would like to mmr or

not you would l/:%;’z) be considered for the vacancy alluded to abovef
"”‘f‘f' Netonmen bed b4 iV enrele

%@-mﬂa%ﬂ_smwmmhéw f

e

SOUPCSs- andAfeel that you are the kind of anthropologied we wauld

like to have on this campus, If y%u ;eel that you like to be considered
poielal K ) ,Mk

for this position, cowlch we Aarrangre axd an interview with youﬁ, Gowdd-

%Mﬁ’%‘&ou come to this University at our expense sometime within the next

let me explain briefly how we plan to invite you here.

We—couid
%%%%&ms Gntbi & o G -a,w(Z
Lampee b idtieve Ma—wa MM,‘M

ON_QUP—-SaAMPUS lehr—ye ~mes%—cM
le. — pPan Mc? ey

e, TT you feek-ab=all interestéd in this position, please wiidse M{w&d‘)
Lie.
me or Dr., John Useem, Chairman of the Department of Sociology and

Anthropolocy, to this efféct,
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WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY
CLEVELAND 6, OHIO

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY SOCIOLOGICAL RESEARCH BUILDING

October L, 1962

Professor Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michigan State University

East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Professor Ishino:

We are considering Mr. Rolf Schulze among other candidates for a
permanent. appointment in social theory in our department. This is one
of a number of basic appointments in our current development of an
expanded program in sociology and anthropology at Western Reserve
University,.

Can you give me a realistic appraisal of Mr., Schulze as a teacher,
scholar, researcher, and colleague? Actually we are seeking the most
imaginative and creative man we can find regardless of the area even
though for administrative purposes we have to place a man in a given
slot., Therefore we would like to know of Mr. Schulze's interests, just
how many arrows does he have in his bow?

With best wishes,
Sincerely yours,

//:'(( /L(,Lc_,-\&lx {(’w’d,-;,(// -

in B. Sussman
Professor and Chairman
Department of Sociology

MBS : rmw




RANDOM HOUSE, INC.

501 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK 22, N.Y.

TELEPHONE PLAZA 1-260Q

August 6, 1962

Professor Iwao Ishino Professor John D. Donoghue
Michigan State University Michigan State University
Fast Lansing, Michigan East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Mr. Donoghue and Mr. Ishino:

Jerry Gerber has gone off to a well earned vacation in Europe,
but before leaving he discussed with Charles Lieber and myself
your projected book on Village, Nation and Economic Development
in Japan. Your letter of June 4th has re-enforced our previous
warm interest in your project. It, along with your tentative
table of contentg,reveals the kind of balance between specific
detail and overall perspective that, we feel, mskes a book a
significant contribution. We hope that you will continue to
keep us informed about your progress and that you will send us

completed chapters if possible even before the entire manuscript
is done.

Sincerely yours,

/ )
Loy pug_ C . M

Leonore C. Hauck
Managing Editor
College Department

ICH/ jse




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY
April 18, 1962

College Department

. & Brothers
49 East 33rd Street
New York 16, New York

Dear Sir:

I have just read with pleasure your r Books

and Authors of March 1962, In it you Eava announced
. BO ng's new book, "In Befense of Conflict

and Defense," Could you send me a copy of it and

bill me for it?

(Please excuse this typing--I1 am using an unfamiliar

Sincerely,

Iwao Ishino :
Professor of Sociology and Anthropology




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

Lol TH0, - Twae

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

I would be curious to know of any CA reader who would
be interested in collecting data on how people in & community
allocate or budget their time, either on a daily or weekly
basis, It seems to me that data of this sort can provide
one type of index of culture change, fi they were represented
in a time series, This idea comes from Richard L. Meier,
"Human time allocationj indices for the measurement of social
change,” Jouranl of the American Tnstitute of Planmers, vol 25,
PDe. 27-33-(13131'“31'3" 1959)

I would give a World Language a low priority in the world
problems, I believe.that computer translation would be
achieved before such a language would become & reality,




UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA
RENO, NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF

PSYCHOLOGY, SOCIOLOGY 3
AND ANTHROPOLOGY April 30’ 1962

Dear Iwao:

Thanks a lot for your letter of reference.
Dr. Messenger's credentials look very good and he is i:
under serious consideration, One difficulty
is that this university is not interested
in getting an Africenist as such. The whole
plan here is to start a Great Basin Anthro-
pology program, in which Dr. Messenger is
probably not interested.

As far as I am concerned, I early found
that this school is not for me and am glat
to get out of here.

I will be the fourth anthropologist at
Missouri. I will bhave someone to talk to,
whom I don't have here, The library here
is surprisingly good and has practically
an unlimited amount of funds, which Nevada
doesn't have by a long shot.

Many thanks, again. I supposed I will
see you this fall in Chicago at the AAA
meetings.

Beg} wishes,

y,f/ 2ece el

Harumi Befu
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i Inter-Department Correspondence

MEMORANDUM Date
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BCC: Dr. John Gullahorn

Harch 8, 1962

HEMOWANDUY

To: Weldomn Prase
Dan Molaughlin
Tony Anttonen
Harold Gray

From: Duane L. Gibsen E]M"’/

Copy Te: DPrx, L. A. Doyle

Woldon Frase bas requasted Soclology 464, Primitive Religloms,
ia Urend fapids im the Spring of 1963, Dr, Iwvao Ishino, for vhom this
subject wmatger s =& specialty, has agread to teach the course. He hes
further indicated a willingmess to teach Socielegy 433, linority Peoples,
in Grand Rapide in the Fell, He would much rather, however, teach the
Socliology 484 course that term also in some community im Michigam, Af
there appears to ba intervest,

1 am addrasaing this semorandum to you with the thought that
you might be willing to survey the situatien im your area to see if theve
might be auny intevest in the Primitive Religions course im ome of your
commmmities, Dr. Ishino has an excellent background ia this subject and
is a fine teacher. Please give some thought te this matter and let ne
know what your recomsendation is.

As for the Scclology 433 course in Grand Rapids which Dr. Ishive
would be abandoning to tesch the 484, if thers is imterest im it, please
note that I would anticipate wo great diffisuity finding someone else either
in the Departwent of Socloiogy and Anthropelogy eor in Social Sciemce in
University Coliege to handle the Himority Groups course.

PLg/ar




UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND
KINGSTON, RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

February 26, 1962

Dr. Iwao Ishino

Department of Soclology and Anthropology
Michlgan State University

East Lansing, Mich.

Dear Iwao;

I d1d't take your letter to show anger, but rather to indicate
a harried condltion. That 1s one condition I can definitely
understand. I too, have finally gotten the paper to Bob for
the symposia, and had to rewrite it extensively, since 1t was
weak 1n the original. It 1s now stronger but unfortunately not
neat.

"The Anthropologist paper was sent back and has to be revised, and
the paper I wanted your from is about 2/3ds finished in very
rough draft, and alas it sits.

I will be at Buffalo next year 1f nothing messes up, and in

a department of anthropology and lingulstics. Things look
good there with a graduate student group, and with Buffalo
becoming a state university. I'll be able to do work in my
own area that way. Thls term I am teaching three sections of
Introductory soclal pswchology and one of anthro, and I never
liked soclal psycho when I had my one undergraduate course.

I trust that otherwlse 211 1s well with you. Thank you for the
paper, 1t 1s a fine one and quite useful to me,

Sincerely,
-
M/'IM.

Erwin Johnson
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il £V Lok,

As you can see the Rheubottoms hiave resorted to the use of
impersonal , mechanical methous to aid in their letter writing.
AY the present time the deminds of school simply prevent us from
writing personal letters to each of our friends. We are sorry
about this, but we can't seem to find any other mehhod that will
allow us to let you know of our interests, plins, and activities
while still giving us enough time to get all of our school work
aone.

We have settled down to a lLife of weaded bliss in our little
apartment., Our apartment inc¢ludes one large living room with
& day couch that makes into a uouole bed, bath, ratner sf@llish
kitchen, and plenty of closet space. Snirley is deligntea with
the new stove and refrizerator that were included ana has served
us some delightful meals. We purcnased a larie unfinisnea birch
dopr which I finished in walnut to make.a long table. On this
table sets our new Fisher Sterev Receiver. My old hifi set just
couldn't stand the last move ana just zave up the zhost, With
our new unit we can receive ail of the FPM stereo multipiex broaa-
casts in the area. I can't praise the vibtues of the ltisaer tovo
highly. We enjuy live stereo broidcasts from the Poston Sym=-
phony at Symphony Hall as well ‘as live concerts by the Phila-
delphia Orchestra, the Phiiaaelphia Oratorio, various.string and
chamber ensembles, recibals by L. Power sizzs and Sylvia Marlowe,
and. recoraings from steéreo discs anu stereo tape. The stations
in this area provide such oou fare that we have naraly hau the
vpportunity to listen to the monamral discs in my collection.
Needless to say, such a conuition pleases .us 51eat1y. We shoula
ai80 mention the news anu public affairs broadcasts in tne area.
+hey are superb.

The walls of the apartmeut arecovapiimenteu with two new
prints. One, by Lyoneli Feininser, is ¢ntitled "Sail boats”
anu the other, by Paul Klee, 1s naimeless. From the above aes-
cription, you can see that we are wecorating in the mouern wmotif,.
The only thing lacking in tne apartment is enougn shelf space
to house all of our bovks. Cur buokcase with its seven snelves
simply couldn't accomouate all of tne ovooks so several of the
shedves in the closet were expropriateu to house the vverflow.

It seems that the bulk of our activities have veen taxken
up with school work, teaching, paper writing, lecture attenuing,
museum visiting, concert juing, ang wmusic iisteniuj. Shiriey
has been képt very busy with reading fOr. her classes and paper
writing. It is t0o her very ;reat creuil that she can rsmain
happy anda contented while writing papers. I never coudd! 1
turn into a monster, leavingz pipers anu notes all over the
apartment, anu subsiuing on cigaréttes anu coffece. I have been
servins as an unofficial euitor in reqding and making sujzestions




on her papers. Likewise, she has been invaiuable to me in
listeninyg to my lLectures before I give Lhem in class. I find
that planning iectures takes a lot of time. tor every iour
that I spend lecturing, I spend at least four hours in prepar-
ation. My classes this semester are much more stimuiating s
wamsaikem. a5 well as more time consuming, This semester I am
taking courses in Aanthropological Theory, i readings course in
West “frican Fthnography, ana a course in Primitive Kinship at
Harvard. Couple tnis with the Introductory Anthropology course
tha I-am teaching and it becomes apparent wnere all of thne
time zoes.

Wo received wora the other day that I have becen accepted
at the London School of Economics and Political Science for a
doctoral program in Social Anthropoiozgy. All that remains is
to secure the necessary funas to finance such a venture, lhis,
¢l course, will be the most uifficult obstacle that we will
have to overcome in order to get to Enziand. I am going to
apply to various foundati.ns for training grants. We have no
idea as to how good our chances are for getting aia of this
kind.

Shirley and I have also been attenuinz our share of
Lectures. S0 far we have heard leclures on everything from
electronic music to knilish kinship from /00 to 1000 AD, We
have .-made it a practice to visit¢ the Boston Museum of ¥ine
Arts every Sunday afternoon. o far we have seen the sections
on oriental art, African art, ana couatemporary art. We imagine
that it will take us the rest of the semester to see the entire
place, Concert going has also been On®of our primary activities,
Duringz phe few weeks thrat we have been in Boston we nave at-
tenaed a concert of electronic music with Milton Babbitt as
zuest lecturer. This was the most informative musical experience
of our lives. We hive also attenueu a program of «frican music
anu dance, a concert of the New Engiand Conservatory Orchestra
with Roger Sessions coauucting his "Symphony No. 4," an organ
recital by Pierre Cochereau, the organist of the Notre lame
Cathedral in Paris, and a concert of the Puiladeipnia Orchestra
with Ormanay conuucting. The new Session's wOrk wias very uls-—
appointing to me., It lacked the fire and crcativeness of his
"Iuyll of Theocritus" or "Biack Maskers." Tne rhiladelphia
Orchestra did a magnificent Job with exepts from Berg's "Lulu.”
Ormandy gave it a lyrical reading which, with the beautiful
string section of tLhe rPhiladelphia Orchestra, brousht out als
of the sonorities taat I Love 8o muach. <1nis Sunuay afternovn
we venture back to Symphony Hall to ticar the Bach Aria Group
vith Jan Pierce and Eileen Farreldl.

Our plans for the coming summer anu fall are still un-
settiea. I have oeen offereu a4 researgh pusation nere at
Boston University for the summer, babé I stili hiven®t aeciuea




vhether to take it or not. We have been toyinz wvith the idea
of taking the position and attending Harvara Summer School at
the sane time. I would like to be able to work at ksiichigan
Slate over the summer bubt. it doesn't lovk at present as though
ghances are very zood., We hope that we will be in TIondon this
coming fall but that depenas upon getting money. It doesn't
look as if we will be going then since, a8 I unaerstanu it,

it takes the foundations approximately one year to process
applications and make awards. If we finu that we are unable
ta get to Englana, We are planning on working another year here
in the African Program and then transferring to some other
university for the coctoral pragram. My Masters rProsram coula
be conpleted tnis summer, but I will stall it out into another
year while I take courses at Harvard and B,U., to fill in some
of the vacant areas in my professional background. I would
like to take some additivnal work in Psycholozy, &ymbolic Lozlc,
Philosophy, and Theology while I have the opportunity. The
provisions of the W.,D.E.A. grant anu an agreement between B.U.,
Harvard, ana M.I.T. allow me to tike courses at all of these
various institutions. I feal that I um extremely fortunate to
have this opportunity.

That includes about everything of note tnat I can think
of at present. Shirley anc I hope Lhat we can get off a more
personal letber to you in the cuming weeks, Ve are suorry tvhat
our g¢orresponaence has to take this form but, as I .inuicated
before, we gimply haven't been adle tv fiana the time (0 write
21l the letters that we would like.

Apt. 407 Sincerely,
14 Buswelld St.

Boston l>, Mass. Aé:awc;ﬂ/y
P "(




March 12, 1962

Dear Dr. Ishino:

This letter, as you can see, includes a lot of
junk. The 'News Letter' contains a summery of our
activities since we have been in Boston. The paper
on 'Function' was written for Dr. Sander's class on
Sociological Theory and , therefore, emphasized the
uses of the concept in sociology rather than anthro.
The paper, I think, indicates the level of my think-
ing and I would appreciate any comments or criticisms
that you might have. .This paper is the first of a
series on the concept. I hope each semester to re-
evaluate the concept in light of what I have learned
over that semester and to make what revisions I feel
are necessary. Ihe separate bibliography on function
was prepared for the benefit of the class and some
of the references might be of use to you. As you
suggested, I read the Almodd and Coleman and in-
corporated some of the ideas into the paper. I also
used the same sourge to compare the political systems
of the Huer and the Nupe. The theoretical development
eppears sound to me and I am toying with the idea of
using this particular approach for Ph.D dissertation.
Dr. Gulliver was very struck by the framework and was
very pleased with my paper was witnessed by the 'A'
he zave me for my efforts.

The bibliography that I an enclosing for Soc.
Rel. 115 is the bibliography that we are using for
Primitive Kinship at Harvard. As you can see, the
course is very strong on the historical development
of kinship theory. The cousse also has a strong
social anthropological bias which Dr. liaybury-Lewis
makes no attempt at disguising. I am sending it
along since I thought it mizht be of interest ®o
you.

The Intooductory Anthropology class that I am
teaching is a real chahlenge. I am afraid, however,
that the class doesn't contain nearly as much creativ-
ity as you brought to your classes. I am not pam-
pering the class in the least. There is no attempt




to minimize controversy or to make difficult notions
simple at the expense of completeness. Both the
students and the evaluators have congratuladbdd me for
this and I tlake a grect deal of pride in this fact.

1 find, however, that 1 have a difficult time in
judging the length of lectures. 1 suppose that I will
get better at this as I gain more experience. I have
alzo found that 1 am spending four hours in precaration
for each hour of lecture. 1 have no idea how typical
this is but I find that it tskes a lot of time in
finding quotes, examples, and in pure organization.

L devious thought has come into mind for a final exam
question and I would like your opinion. Since the
final is devoted exclusively ©o social anthrogpology,

I thought that I would draw up a hypothetical society
giving about two pages of perticulars and then akk

the students to analyze the soclety in light of the
concepts and examples that have been given in class.

I would probably ask two or three essay gquestions on
this society.

Lz the "News Letter" indicates, I have been
accepted at the London School for a FPa.D program in
anthropology. It looks, however, if getting the money
will be the most didfficult task. Do you have any
suggestions where I might apply other than Ford, Wenner-
tren, and SSRC for funds and what you think my chances
might be. I understaad from the letter that 1 received
from Prof. Firth that no money would be available from
Ungland for such a venture. He stated that all financial
arrangements would have to be made here in the U.5.

Even if we find that we are unable to make the necessary
financial arrangments to get to England, 1 feel sone-
what flattered that Prof. Firth and the London School
were interested in me and granted me acceptance. I

was very fortunate, however, to have Dr. Gulliver
looking after my interests in Bngland.

"inally I would like to ask what the possibilities
nizht be for employment at Michigan State this summer?
The position that T have heen offered here involves
working with Prof. wweetser on a “oston ecology project.
As you might imagine, nothing could be further from ny
interests. I understnad that Hichigan State is offering
& summer program on “frican and I wondered if there
might be something available there - or in teaching
Intro. to #nthro.? I feel somewhat competant to teach
on african considering my work with Drs. icCall and




pg. 2

Gulliver on kinship, land tenure, political systemns,
economics, and religion.

Well, that is about all for the present as if it
weren't enough. I leave the remainder to the wife.

Best wishes and good health.

P.S. - I have found the following books to be of great
interest to me and would highly recommend them for your
consideration. They are especially relevant to kinship
studies and the controversy over cultural anthropology
vs. social anthropology.
l. Leach, E.R. Rethinking Anthropology. London, 1960.
2, " i Pul Eliya: a Village in leylon. London,
1960. (especially the introduction)
3 Neeoham, R. witructure and Sentiment. Chicago, 1962.
(recipient of the Monograph Prize of
the Amer. Academy of Apts and Sciences
in the social sciences)

AR,

Dear Dr. Ishino,

As I discussed with you before, I am interested
in taking a reading course from you this Spring
Term. At the present time I am undecided as to
what area I would read in but have considered
the following.
1. Far East
a. religion
b. contemporary politics
c. 1indigenous political systems
d. Japanese Community
2. ©Social Organization(selected aspects)
My first preference would be a study of Far Eastern
politics. I would like to do six credits worth of
work in either one or a combination of two of these
areas. If this is agreeable to you or if you have
any other suggestions, please let me know. I doubt

very much if I could complete the work by the end
of Spring Term, but would Bike to be working on it.




The reason for the possible delay is that I may be
working for Dr. Sanders on his Yugoslav material.
David mentioned that you had discussed your work with
Dr. Sanders at the AA meeting this past fall. If this
is agreeable with you, please send me a reading list
so that I might get started as soon as possible. e
could dis cuss the details when I come to Lansing over
Spring vacation (the week of the 18th of April).

P.P.S. - I just happened to think of a book shop that
you might not be familiar with. They specialize in
material about Africa, the Far Last, and an esoteric
catesory they call "Customs and Beliefs of Mankind."
We are sending along their list of new arrivals. You
might write, £f you are interested, for their catelog
on the Far East. We have found that they often have
material that is difficult to bbtainelsewhere. Their
new address, the old address on the "Cellar Arrivals"
is incorrect, is:

vellar Book Shop

18090 Wyoming

Detroit 21, dichigan

Ak




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAsT LANSING

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

March 28, 1962
Dear Shirley and Dave:

Thankg for your sheaf of materials sent me on March 12, I've
been away for a few days on a lecture tour and tied up with activities
at the Institute of Community Development, For these reasons, I have
let my correspondence lag, Sorry to be so delinquent in my resconse,

I want to fix express my appreciation for the bibliography
and course outline on kinship, These will be very helpful to me
in my courses, Dave, I'll have more to say on your paper (Mmction),

Shirley, let me say that your friend called me regarding
how to register for 6 credit hours, I guess everything is under
control as far as registeration 1s concerned, MNow here is what T
propose for you to earn your credits, (The suggestions which ifollow
are suegestions and therefore open to negotiation between you and me,
I realize they will bs a shift in orientation from what you and I
agreed or at least talked about orally when you were here last),

1. Instead of me presenting you with a bibliography
you make use of the Herverd library (e.g., the Harvarde
Yenching Library) and draw together a bikliography.

2, This bibilopraphy will;be sent to me for review,
pon my perusal, I will return the bibliography to you suggesting
that you read and annotate certain items in that bibliography,

3., Your crade will depend upon the selection of materials
and the skill with which you annotate the materialdy™

3 5 <‘ &
L, tow some limitations should be placed on the bibllocraphy,
These limitations should be considered:

a) Area, The Far East is too broad, Take one culturd
within the Far East: e,g., China, Korea, mx Japan, of
Viet Mam,

t) Time, I suggest that you limit your perusal to writings
published within the last five years or so., Some excef:.ions,
of course, are necessary, For example, I, H, Tawnev's land and

,  Lebour in Chinae~if you choose China as the area of your interest,

c) Type of Fublication, I would sugpest that you stay away
from publications, such as the Farm Eastern Survey, which are

too brief in content and somewhat "newsy" rather than analytical,

Incidentally, if I have not mentioned it before, a good source of reference
to current publications on the far Fast appears in the Jouraal of Asian
Studies, FEach year » one nunber is devoted to bibliographycal listings,




One further suggestion is that you divide up your bibliography into sections
such as you suggested in your letter to me, namely religion, contemporary
politics, indigenous political system, Mmmuwma community: organizationy -
aete,

If you agree with this plane-and let me repeat that it is open to modifica-
tione-then send me & list of things that you might like to read. This
bibliography does not need to be typed; it does not need to be arranged

in alphabetical order; it does not need to be arranged chronologically,
Just send it to me seying that what you have seems tole interesting,

As a matter of fact, the bibliography can be handwritten on standard

gized slips of paper,

Dave, let me get back to you, I like the idea of using an exam
question which involves an analysie of hypothetical social system, As
for what it might do, let me say that it would separate those who can
handle ambiguous materials from those who ean't, In other words, it
would measure different thresholds for ambiguity among your students,

The only mumskixmwm svggestion, and its a far-fetched one, xx for
seeking funds to study in England is to make inquiries at the Institute
for International Education, ®Rmyxaxm The Institute handles information
concerning grants for students who wish to study in foreign areas,

Employment possibilities for this summer is, I am afraid, pretty
poor, The jobs that I know of are for those who have been working on
projects during the early part of the yesr, There is a summer program
in African studies, but this is for study, not for employment. If
you wish, T can make inquiries as to your enrollment possibilities into
this program. Please let me know soon,

Of the three books you have listed at the end of ypur letter, I
have read only one, I will resd theam others as soon as our library
gets theam, The book on Re-Thinking Anthropology is exciting,

Now for you paper on "Some Notes on .. Function," Tirst let
me say that it is competent paper and that you have dene & good job in
pulling things together, Second, I am impressed by the fact that our
discipline, like other aspects of life, are strongly inbudd with a
cultural pattern, Your paper reminds me very much of the kinds of
paper graduate students were writing in 194R when I was at Harvard,

In other words, your efforts indicate that you are carrying on a
certain tradition of thinking and concept formulation, This is a
necessary part of graduate training--i.e,, to pass on to succeeding
generation of graduate students certain beliefs held by an earlier
generation of scholars. The only thing I fear is that such formulations
lead to a "blind alley,"” There are other ways of pursuing our studies,
you know, For example, the (eneral Systems approach, which I hope

you will read in the near future, The 1960 and 1961 yearbooks are
particularly interesting, To illustrate, let me include in this
letter a thermofax copy of a two=hour, open-bock exam written by

a student of mine, He is a Paraguaynian and took his second anthro,
course with me,

Regards,

Iwao Ishino
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MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY =ast LANSING

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST

March 21, 1962

Dr. Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Berkey Hall

Campus

Dear Dr. Ishino:

We have received a fine letter of commendation from
Superintendent C. E. MacDonald concerning your
presentation for the In-Service Program on World
Understanding conducted in the East Lansing Public
Schools.

I would 1like to add my congratulations and my expression
of appreciation for a job well done.

Cordially yours,

C) | (i’-"/ %iu’&fzu:,f'w)

Clifford E. Erickson
Provost

CE:nb
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March 9, 1962

Japan Report
235 East L42nd Street

New York 17, New York

Dear Sir:
I appreciate very much receiving your excellemt circulams called,

Japan Report, It contains much useful information which I use in

my teaching progrsm as well as in public lectures,
It would be appreciate, however, if you w~uld address them to me
at this address:

Department of Sociology and 4nthropology

Michigan “tate University
East Lansing, Miochigan,

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino




MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY

March 16, 1962

1iss Shirley Satoh
206LY Ann Arbor Trail
Dearborn 6, Micchigan

Dear Miss Satohs

Your letter of Merch 13 asks whether I would be attending the

f Michigan Academy Meeting, because you would like to see me then
‘about a workship on "The Ethnic Code," Ri_ght now my attendance

at the Academy Meeting is in doubt beceuse I am going on a speaking
engagement just prier to those dates., If I return in time, I will
be going to Ann Arbor. ’

In any case, may I suggest that you telephone me about your workshdp?
VWe can discuss some of the preliminaries by phone, I¥%1l be leaving =
Fast lansing on March 20 and may or may not return by March 2L, Outside
of these dates, may reach me at home (Edgewood 2-1179) or at my
offices (355-6836 and 395.0100),

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino
Associate Professor of Anthropology




February 28, 1962

Dr. John Useem

Chairman, Department of Sociology and
Anthropology

Capus

Deex John:

Mr. Carl Jantzen has asked me to write in support of his spplication for
e Graduate Council Fellowship. I fully support this candidate.

He has been a consistently high academic achlever and has pursued his
studies with an unusual aemount of thoroughness. He i1s a clear thinker
and can express his ideas well, both orally and in written form. His
personal character is beyond reproach. He is honest, forthright, and
personable.

I have watched Jantzen's intellectual growth during the past several
years and have marvelled at the progress he has mede. Though he is
conservative in his epproach to new ideas, he does keep an open mind.

He accepts the new as be integrates them with the old. Hence, I believe
that in the long run, he would make scholarly contributions which may
not be startling and unorthodox but which would be carefully reasoned
and well organized.

Sincerely,

Iwao Isghino




Dear Dr, Maddick:

Dr Useem has asked me to reply to your letter of February 23
because I am Mr, Dubey's advisor, My reply to your inquiry is
sixptyx simple, If you can find any way of returning him to this
campus, this woilld be the best and most efficient way of completing
his doctorate work., Imatixkemestypckewevaxy I feelthat it would
take about three quarters of work, pxmst or roughly one year of
residence here, He has one or two examinations to make up and
the job of writing his dissertation.f If and when he comes, he
should be prepared to Ba¥d all the rg\quired = primary data with
him so that this writing task could-be accomplished expeditiously.

— e ol
regard Mr, Dubey highly and see no reason why he mxx could
not co%%ege his dogtiorate within this period, MeExxsxexmsEiexkimus
and xmeesgxwvexixgx As for his thesis prospectus, there are many
‘- (ﬁ.rough spots that need to be corrected. But I accept in principls
what he is trying to do,

—

Sincerely yours,

. TIwao Ishino

Associate Professor




December 12, 1961

Dear “riends,

Greetings at this season
of the year. May your Christmas be a
very nice one. It is with appreciation that
we think of you and want to express our thanks
at this time.

Clyde really enjoys his subjects, but is kept very

busy with preparation for them. He was able to continue

his work even in spite of a low grade pneumonia which he
fought for a month or so. The neighbors across the street
say this often happens to people when they first come. I
don't know if they are right in this or not, but we are very
thankful to have on the mend. Your folks have probably
written of the unusual weather that came now and then and

the earthquakes, but we are still enjoying California anyway.
Some day we hope to have time to really see it.

We wonder how your trip back to Michigan was. We surely
would be glad to hear regarding it. We are still glad for
your suggestion of a tent. We think it will be useful in
seeing California (when we get time).

Cur children would liked to have been able to spend
more time with yours. It is too bad they could not have
become acquainted sooner. Bob is busy with Geometry, French,
English, Social Studies, Gym, and Band. Vangie is busy with
Home Ec., English, Social Studies, Math., and Advanced
Orchestra. Clyde and I keep more than busy directing them.

Again, "Thanks for your help and assistance along
the way," and when you visit your relatives, contact uge
Sincerely,

Clyde and Angeline
Bob and Vangie

1696 MADE IN U.5,AG co




December 27, 1961
Dear Angeline and Clyde:

Thanks for your letter of Dec, 12 which you enclosed with
& Christmas card. We have had a quiet Christmas, but the weather
outside was just right, It was a white Christmas,

Though I promised to tell you about our trip back from
California, I somekow let the time pass without doing so, We
really had a g trip back through Yellowstone and the Bedlands,
both of which eeverything the publicists have claimed for them,
The only sad part of it all was that we did very little camping,.
You will remember that there was a hurricane in the Gulf of Mexico
and that threw a monkey wrench into the weather up north, In fact
we ran into a lot of snow and cold weather, So we were sissies
and stopped in at the motels along the way.

I have been quite busy this quarter wkkk doing some writing,
This monring, I sent in a completed manuscript to the printers ('niv,
of Minnesota Press) and so I feel that something tangible is coming
out of the quarter's work, The title of the book is: Oyabun-Kobun:
The Social Anthropology of Paternalism,

Clyde.

I'm sorry to hear that you caught pneumoniaj Hope you feel
better now, It must be the pressure of work, . . 7 received notice
this morning from Tom Haretzki at the lUniversity of Hawaii, The
East-West Center is offering "several all-expense paid, 2l-month
scholarships for work toward the Master of Arts degree in 4nthropology,
to begin September, 1962," If you have any students that might
be interested in this, you can have him write to: The Director of
Student Programs, East-West Center, 'miversity of Hawaii, Honolulu
1}, Hawaii, The student should have at least 18 hours of Anthropology
in undergradnate studies,

For your perusal I am enclosing the reading outline for this
comine Quarter's Soc, 722: Dimensions of Culture, womindbdomm If
you have any suggest ' ons for additional items, I would be glad to
hear about them,

Take care and remermber us who are shivering at below-fereezing
temperatures,

Best regards,




Dec 11, 1961

Dear Arch:

I have just scanned llenry Watt's proposal for a thesis, There iz are
som® things that I do not understand in this paper, so what I have to say
may be negated by the sheer fact of my ignorance, In any event here are
some of my reactions:

1, Although the thesis has one focus on "cross-cultural" dimensions,
there is no atterpt to define systemstically what the concept means, In
anmkimx reference cited, mckwi mention is made of "transcultural", Does
transcultural and cross-cultural mean the same thing? lMore important,
in what ways do the three samples~=lenawee, Twrialba, and Mexican-American--
represent "cross-cultural" dimensions? This is not clarifjed but assumed,
Even if differences in mesaurements were obtained, how do we know that these
are not due to the factors Xk of occupational status, hinority-group status, or
amt rural-urban status?

the basic assumption

2. The other point is/that people from the same sample Share certain
beliefs or values in cammon, (I Suppose this means that people Who share these
beliefs in common belong to the same cilture or sub-culture; therefore all
biologistsy-whetrer American, Russjan, Chinese or Japanesey-belong to the same
culture becavse they share beliefs about biology in common). Wow this shari
by people within a single social system is now open to question, In their
place the notion of "equivalent structures" is being suggested., According
to this view, the people of Alork, of Japan, or any "culture", need not
and probably do not share the same "cognitive maps", The only req:irement,
the advocates of this point of view state, is that the actors have "equivalent
structures" (but not identifal} structures) in order for them to interact
predictably and meaningfully, Tor reference to this new point of view,
see Anthony F, C, Wallace, Culture and Personality, chp, 1,

3. Finally, I wish “att's paper, esnecially the theoretical sections
at t he beginning,would have said somet ing about the relationship, if any,
between the beliefs or values an individual holds on the one hand and the
behavior or action that be manifests on the other, I believe he merely
assumes that there is some positive correlation between the two, But from
other evidence we have much data to supgest that the correlation is often
very poor, For example, in voting behavior, If Watts wishes to concentrate
only on the "beliefs" side of the problem, thea his methodological concerns
lie with the consistency--logical or otherwisee-of these beliefs, The realm
of behavior in his study is pushed xx aside,

P.S. On re-reading the above, I feel that I sound too critical, Do not
mis-read my motives, nor my feeling of goodwill, The study that
Watts is doing is very important and could be an important contribution,
both to Social Psych and to Anthropology. I am trying to suggest
ways in which his contributions could have a greater impact,
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29 August 1962

Mr, David Lewis
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dave -

I have read your thesis., Sorry to have taken so0 long but there was mo choice. I was
too 111 to do it justice only a couple of days ago.

Now, as you know, it needs extensive re-writing, I have noted a series of points which
You mey use as you see fit, They are usually hard criticisms. But we can hope they
will help you in writing this up in a clear manner. I hope you won't be offended by them,

Basically, the difficulty with the thesis is that you hadn't decided exactly what
ecientific purpose was to be served by it. This certainly is not clear to the reader,
Once you have decided exactly what it is that the thesis contributes to knowledge, you
can polish and rewrite it from the point of view of that contributien., It should all be
clear and comsistent, Remember, your aim in the remainder of the thesis will be to
demonstrate with evidence convincingly presented that the study really contributes to
knewledge in the way which you claim in the objectives., This means that the review of
literature, the statement of generaliszations, the statement of hypotheses, the types of
date, the sample and the statistiesl techniques, ali flow loglcally and glearly from the
objectives you will have stated. It is your obligation to write so that the skeptical
reader willl be econvinced by the clear logle of your reasening.

Now, I am unable to infer exactly what is the purpose of the thesis, but it might be
something 1ike the followings I} is a2 well-established soeiologieal principle that pepple
act - at least in part - Q, pesitions they oceupy in society. This kind of reasening
has been used by various authors to explain why some rural Japsnese migrants to the city
tend to adapt themselves successfully while others do mot. Obviously it is an important
practical eontributien to the soeisl sciences to ?.132“ exactly what ere the factors which
facilitate successful adaptatdon to the eity, for'evidence can be used to guide pelicy
which may in turn lead to suceessful sdaptation on a broader seale. Previous research
literature refers again and again, with loglcal reasoning, to the presumed effects of
certain social position veriables on the values Japanese rural youth which presumably
lead to successful adaptation to urban 1life, Yet nowhere (?) in this literature are these
hypothesed effects put to a controlled teat, In fact, nowhere (?) are the generalizationms
from various ressarches drawn togethsr for comperisen,

The purpese of this thesis is to draw together generslization:from various research
reports concerning the influence of three types of sccial pesition of Japanese rural youth
on values and beliefs necessary for successful adasptation to the urban world ef work, and
to test their effects under controlled conditions. These eontrolled conditions ineclude (.
appropriate research site,“paper-and-pencil instrument designed to measuve work-related
values ox beliefs, and simuitaneous eontrol of each of the social position variahles,

To this end, the thesis will present a review of the life-styles of Japanese rural youth,
and of their situation when they migrate to the cities, We shall them present the
statement of the value variables which will be used, together with evidence of their
possible importance from the literature concerning Japan. Next we shall draw from the
literature a set-of gemeralizations conecerning the effects of sex, farm vs. non-farm in
residence, and birth-order on values and beliefs presumably influencing successful
adaptation to urban werk. This will be followed by a series of hypotheses which fellow
from these generalizations, topether with the reasons why the hypotheses mey be deduced
from the generslizaticns, These generaliszations lead to two kinds of hypotheses, those
vhich predict value differences between persoms of different social positions, and these
vhich predict ne difference. Following this we shall present the types of evidence which
will be used to test the hypotheses. The testz of hypotheses will be presented next,
Lastly, we shall summarise the evidence and draw conclusions about the actual effects of
these social pesitiens on values and beliefs, including drawing new generalizations where
they are warranted.

The thesis, therefore, contributes to knowledge in two wayey methodologically, it



reaffirms the value of simultaneous control of several variables; substantively, it shows,
for & restricted sample, the precise effects of a set of soclal position variables vhese
general importance is slready known but whose exact effects are selected values and
beliefs apparently influencing the urban adaptation of a large sector to the Japanese
rural population are unkmown. > it

Naturally, I haven't discussed this in m@q with Iwvmo, although he hss a copy of this
letter, )oreover, I'm not committed to thejorganization. In fact, I'm sure it at least
needs polishing., You and Iwae work out one which is suiuhlo for you, but I'm thoreughly
convinced that the present version will net suffice.

Ons other thing. As indicated, the variables should be anslyzed simultaneously, It ia
superfluous to anslyze the influsnce of a set of independent variables ome at a time, then
move to two at a time, then three at a time, It would be better to do three at a time and
gkip the rest. That's because the only conclusions that can be drawn must be based on the
latter enalysis, lMoreover, all combingtions of variahbles should have appropriate hypotheses.
When you have no hypothesis coneerning differences betweengtombination ef variables and
another, the hypothesis is that there will be no difference.

In your final draft be sure te check such simple things as accurancy of your tables, your
footnoting, spelling, ete. Also be sure to credit the 0ffice of International
for supperting this project as one of several in the Department of Seocioclogy and Anthrepolegy.

If there is any money left in the preject, I think it should ge to help pay for the factor
analyses Hank ran for the project. You will recall that these included both Japanese and
Okinawan data. Also, you'll recall that the total cost was five times what we estimated
(82,500 in al1). I've got to scare up some money to repay the coest, Since these date will
doubtless be part of our final report (as will much of your thesis) I think it's only fair
to assign what's left to that account,

Thanks for the OAS data. Evidently the boys tend to want what they like, whether or mnet
they think they can get it.

I"11l send you & repert on the paper you presented in a couple eof weeks,

Say, we like very much your regular notes, thoymrod.lyqu,ft gets a 1ittle boring
around here occasionally, although the Brazilisns do a goed job of keeping things interesting.
I managed to convinee the department here that they need a calculator and it arrived today.
Also, Elisabeth just came in and she discovered a medicine plant in the back yard with one

of the students., Right now the trees and grass around here are completely covered with ticks,

by little tiny wood ticks. Its very interesting to hear them spesk both languages; they
can slip back and forth between languages with little effort.

Greet Helenan and Gelisth. We're happy that you will be lecated near E.L. 80 we will have
a chance te see you relatively aftem.

/ ever,
el i “‘z‘ﬁ?/’f ;
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1) p.5. - (a) Need a section showing (1) what is the complete set of "intermediate valuss"
related to work, and (2) why this particular set is a useful sample of the complete set,

2) P,6., - In some places you have one V.0, for three nerms; in other places different
numbers, vhat is the logic by uhidh)("v.o.n have their councerparts in Y nerma? This
should be explained somswhere and the explanatiom footneted hers,

3) p.6. £f. ~ I don't ses how "determination of events" can be cslled a value., Values imply
an idea of what iz good. This is aimply a belisf, (This problem gets us back to 1.)

4) p.7. ff. (&6) ~ Every norm in the table should be specifically discussed in the text.

(Eege, "optimism" is not discussed & it's hard to see (off-hand) how this is a necessary
norm,

5) Chapt, 1 = You need a clear and credible statement of just hew this thesis contributes
to knowledge. It may be a theoretical, a methodological, or a practical contribution, or
some combination., I myself do not understand what you intend to contribute to sociology
with this thesis, though I'm sure you de.

6) p.1z - Cite Iwao's ritual kinship writings on kinship-like work relationships in Japan.
Is ritual kinship & way of preserving family-like relstionships sway from home?

7) Dp.l2 - What, exactly was the pre-modern time system?
8) pp.17-18 - Drop the parenth:ses in thess paragraphes.

9) Chept., II in gensral - This chapter mskes interesting reading but it is not clear to me
exactly what contribution each part (except the pert sn moral instruction) makes to the
thesis, (a) Une section is evidsntly presented to show the importaunce of the norms used in
this study. If that is so, then say so, and say sxactly why. (b) Another section seems
to have the purpose of showimg the importance of the independent variables (to which the
resder has not yet been iniroduced!). Again if this is why the section exiss, then say

80, «nd say exsctly how such information contributes %o the argument of ths thesis,.

(cs Finally, if existing evidence already shows the impertance of, and relationships

smong, both indspendent and the dspendent variables, then, exactly is the contribution of

this thesis? (Psrhaps the answer to this question would be clear if Psint 5 wes clear.)

10) p.33 (Chspt,II) - Be careful of T.C. Smith's implication tha® being a younger (non-first
born) son is importent in success., Mathemstically, younger sons would be more numerocus
in the business even if thers was no relation of position to success. {(a) Beczuse there
are more nen~first born than first-born. (b) Bscause ncrn-first bern are forced into
nonfarm work, while the firat-born stay on the farm,

11) p.54 ££. The contribution to ths thesis of this long discussion of Caudill and Scarr is
noet clear te me, If it makes & contribution; say what it is, if oot, sliminate it., In
any case)it®“too deteiled a presentstion’

13

12) pp.77 ££. The ides of developing hypotheses and, from then, gensrslizations, is a good
one, Howsver, (a) I don't see arn¥y logic in heving two classes of generalization, 1) non-
additionzl and 2) sdéitional, They all seem about the same ordsr ic me. If this distinetion
is important, fease say vhy. (b) Why is one set of authers (eg,, Caudill and Scarr in
Sec. 1 the scls base for gensralizations? I should think a generalizationz should
generalize ail the findings, regardless of anther. (¢) This might be clesrer if you would
take all the various authors' generalizutions regarding the influence of a social position
variable on work-rslsted values and belisfs, and from them infer a higher level
generalization. Thers should be only one edher or two gensralizations per social pestiién
variable., The reatiocnales for these generalizztions should be 2xplained carefully.
Followirg this, you could state the hypotheses daduced frox ssch generalization. (Number
both the generslizations and the hypotheses, I,g, Generslizaticn 1, Hyvctheses 1 might be
1.1, Gl, B 4 might be lud, eesces G 5, H4 mgght be 5.4) the raticnsle for sach hypotheshs
should be stated clearly. (As a matter of fact I don't see how Hypothesis 1 follows
from the generalization to which it is attributed. And if I don't follow it - being quite
close to the project - nobody else will either.,) Throw eut any hypothesis thst can't be
defended as logically followinz from a higher-level generalization. (d) There is a
certain lack of symmetry which bothsrs me in the hypotheses., It seens tc me one might
draw out hypotheses about differences (or similerities) amcng girls just as you did boys,
You seen to imply that there sre no differences among farm vs. nonfarm girlas, or first
vs, nonfirst-born girls just as you did boys. You seem to imply that there are no

differences among farm vs, nonfarm girls, or first vs. nonfirst-born girls, If true,



13)

1)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

a

these hypotheses (and others which can bs deduced for the logical combinations of the
thres position variables) can be easily tested, and they are just as important to the
wholes argumsnt a3 are the ones ycu discussed.

Chapter IV Refer to Wati's dissertetion, and to his data regarding the analysis of
the WBC-L for Japan. Also msntion other places where it has been used, such as
Hedgkins' thesis,

In gensral - why are thase three social position variabiss impertant encugh %o select
for special study? Why ars others not equally or more important? You should tell why
thsse sre sspeclelly verth stmdying.

PPe 95 - I think wou sre gsneralizing tc & larger populatiocn - namely rural Japunese
youth. All your hyvctheses are based on generalizstions applied to Zmd Machis
Evidently you sre trying to test thess generelizstions, That means you sre trying to
gsneralizg., This recuires a statistical logie. It seems to me that you could argue
thet fox Dresent purpests the sample may be treated se if it were a randox senmple of
Japanese'youth, When null hypotheses are acecepted in the sample they msy be accepied 8%
evidence that they de not apply to the universe as a whole, But if they are rejscted,
nsw szmples will be reguired - inder differsnt conditions - before thsy can be accspteu&’

pp. 100 ff. You reed @ stot-ment ef the deate whichwll be used to test the hypotheses *
Sometimes you use scales; scmetimes items, Whet is the logic which leads you to

believe this is sn sdecuste procedure? When do you use items only, and why? I assume 8
you are using whole dimensions when they ere more or less scalable, and singie questic i

otherwise, But you should point this out if it's true,

PP. 132 end elsevhere - Scme, if not all, of yeur revised hypotheses fail to state the
direction of differences, This should be included.

Chepter VI, Introduction - Here, as well &5 elasvhers in the thesis, the reader should
be told why these hypotheses are worth tesiing i.e., what we know thats' wertb knowing
efter all this work has been dcne,

The non-significart difference :sybe as important as the others, Why not list all of
the findings, whether statistically significantly different rdletionships or not.

Pe 155 - You should tell, using mers discureivs werds, exacily what your findings tell
us about the influence of the three position verishbles on value orientations,

Ppe 154 - 155 (a) Here for the first time in the thesis, you tell us thet ths thesis has
s methodolegical purpose ~ to show thet quesntitative research can be done in a non-
Western scciety., Waturally, this is ar% e new contribution to knowledge., (k) iext

it seyes that the thesi# contributes to theory by showing thet vslues are influenced by
sociel position, not o’ in Western societies, but also slsewhere, g is true, but
it's not really your cer ral point. A thesis with that objeective would be uritten very
differently from this one. I don't think I'd stress this a= a finding.
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FLINT COMMUNITY JUNIOR COLLEGE FLINT, MICHIGAN

July 20, 1962

Dr. Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Berkey Hall

Michigan State University

East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Ishino:

Thank you for your suggestions regarding my sociology
preliminary examination.

I shall review the readings and notes of the sociology courses
I have taken.

To consolidate and to better summarize my understanding of
sociology would you kindly indicate a few good texts covering
these objectives on the bottom of this letter and return in the
enclosed envelope?

Please be assured I shall appreciate this.

) Sdiwok

Raymgnd Gerkowski
Consultant, School and Community Music

RG:rap




November 3, 1961

Professor Ishino

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Michi=gan State University

. Lansing

Michigen

Dear Professor Ishino:

First of all I want to thank you for your stimulating and
sometiies discomforting remarks and questions while we were at
the Pacific Science Congress. Your help was considerable.

After talking with Professor Izumi and some of his students
who were all in the midst of completing a questionaire for about
150 different Japanese communities, I selected three communities
to look at briefly before settling down to one. I finelly chose
a buraku of 31 households about a 30 minute walk and 30 minute
bus ride from Mizusawa City in Iwate. It's about half way be-
tween Mizusawa City and Meezawa. WMy femily end I are living in
the second floor of a house in which the owner and his family
life on the first floor. Unless my kids get on their nervss
too much the situation should prove very helpful to me. I meet
with the high school boy every evening for Japanese language drill.

I chose this community rether that the others I visited on
the basis of three criteris:

1. Nearly all of the people subsist from peddy field farming.

2. This end the two smeller neighboring buraku join to

participate exclusively in several activities (the shrine

~ festival, most funera%s .etc.)
3. There were several relatfively large landlords who owned

land and lived and still do live in the three buraku.

At the moment I am just trying to get to know who all the
people are in this and the two neighboring buraku. My first
week here there was a funeral and I was at a loss because I did
not know who was doing what. The first thing which I'm zoing
to try to do is to complete the genealogies for everybody in the
buraku aend those who have left it. Then I will try to fina out
what I cen about land tenure, occupations, etc. and their re-
lationship to the genealogies, Although most of the farmers are
still bringing the rice in from the fields and hence are too

busy to telk much the lady of this house has been very helpful
in explaining genealogies &anc honke-bunke relationships. The
husband is one of three persons in this buraku not subsisting
primerily on agriculture ana is gone every other day to his job
as station maester. He's a jinan that moved into his wife's house
and took her femily neme.

As soon as I know more about the comuunity end hence know
more exactly what I am going to do I will write again. Any
suggestions or prodding questions which you might have for me
will be greatly apprecisted, of course, if you ever have a
few free moments.

Again, thank you for all your kind help and the generosity
with which you gave up your time to talk to me.

Respectfully,
B
Keith Erown
98 Mukaino
Shinjo

Mizusawa-shi
Iwate-ken, Japan
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Professor Ishino
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1700 MAIN ST. - SANTA MONICA - CALIFORNIA

January 28, 1963 L-2070

Mr. Iwao Ishino and

Mr, Archie Haller
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Mr. Ishino and Mr. Haller:

Please inform me whether your study on the occupational
beliefs, aspirations and evaluations of Okinawan and
Japanese youth, which was mentioned in the Asian Studies
Newsletter, Volume VII, No. 2, February, 1962, has been
completed, and whether it is available wholly or in
part.

Sincerely,

Quat 7 Loy

Paul F. Langer

PFL:jh
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Mr. Iwao Ishino and

Mr. Archie Haller
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Mr. Ishino and Mr. Haller:

Please inform me whether your study on the occupational
beliefs, aspirations and evaluations of Okinawan and
Japanese youth, which was mentioned in the Asian Studies
Newsletter, Volume VII, No. 2, February, 1962, has been
completed, and whether it 1s available wholly or in
part.

S8incerely,

Paul F. Langer
PFL:jh
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RANDOM HOUSE, INC.

501 MADRDISON AVENUE, NEW YORK 22, N.Y.

TELEPHONE PLAZA |-2600

November 14, 1962

Professor John B. Donoghue

Professor Daniel P. Whitney

[Professor Iwao Ishino
Department of Anthropelogy
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Professors Domoghue, Whitney, and Ishino:

This letter has the purpose, first, of thanking you fer letting Jerry Gerber
see your manuscript om "The People im the Middle: The Rhade of South Viet
Nam." The manuscript is now being read by several of us, and we hope teo
have a reaction for you shortly. It is ebvicusly an important and timely
study,

Then, since Jerry Gerber has been so fortunate as to discuss several other
projects on which you are embarked, I would like to take this opportumity
also to express our coatinued imterest in them, We were delighted to learm
that the first draft of the study on Village, Nation, and Economic Develop-
ment in Japan what Mr. Ishino and Mr. Donoghue are preparing would be ready
by the first of the year, and look forward to seeing it. As I wrote you om
August 6, 1962, we did receive your teatative table of comtents of June 7,
and 41t whetted our appetite for more but it was difficult te express speci-
fic reasctions om the basis of this preliminary informatiem. So we are im-
deed eager to see the first draft.

We have not received the list of comtributors to the volume om the Peasant

Peoples of Southeast Asia, and would like to have one. We hope that

Mr. Donoghue and Mr. Phillips (who {8 at present away im California, we un~
derstand) can keep to the timetable of having a first draft by June, 1963.

With regard to manuscript style, it is hard to prescribe specific poliey that
would be universally aceeptable but I would say that the imformal tone of

the manuscript about the Rhade is what we like, as is the absence of excessive
footnoting. The method of citing references seems standard and quite accept-
able.




Profe. Donoghue, Whitney, Ishino = 11/14/62

Finally, let me say that we are delighted to find a department se industrious,
and more than delighted that we are going te see so much of the material yeu
are producing.

Sincerely yeurs,

Mrs. Leomore €. Hauck
Managing Editor
College Department

LCHigs

cc: Profs. Donoghue and Whitney




THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY
1775 SOUTH COLLEGE ROAD

COLUMBUS 10, OHIO

February 9, 1962

Prof. Iwao Ishine

Michigan State University

Dept. of Socielogy and Anthropology
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Iwao:

T have been trying to get together a section on the Community for
the Ohio Valley Sociological Society's meeting in East Lansing en May Lth
and 5th. I have accepted three papers dealing with empirical sociological
research that has practical implications for current problems on the
community level. These papers are by Professors David T, Lewis, Miami
University, Meyer Schwartz and Jack Rathman of the University of
Pittsburgh and Jiri Kolaja and Willis A. Stutton, Jr., of the University
of Kentucky.

T would like you to serve as discussant fer the section on The
Community. I am hopeful that you will accept this position, and lock
forward to your early reply.

Best regards to your better half, and I look ferward to seeing you
in East Lansing in any event.

Sincerely,
Christen T, Jonassen

Professer
CTd:rk

AN INVESTMENT IN HUMAN RESOURCES




Pebruary 21, 1962

Professor Christen T, Jonassen
Department of Sociology and Anthropology
The Ohio State University

Columbus 10, Ohio

Dear Chris:

If it is not too late, I would welcome the opportunity to
be a discussant for papers on the Community., I am grateful
to you for having thought of me in this conneoction, 4s you
might lmcmj5 T am now engaged halfetime in the Inatitute of
Commmnity “evelopment and am beginning to learn something
about American communities,

Warmest regards,

Twao Ishino
Assogiate Professor




The Ford Foundation
%2 Ferozshah Road
NEW DELHI.

July 10, 1962,

Mr. Iwao Ighino

Aseociate Frofessor

Michigan State University

Department of Socioclogy and Anthropology
MICHIGAN (USA).

Dear Mr., Ishino:

I find that I never wrote to thank you to your letter
of February 28 regarding Mr. Dubey. I must apologise for this
over-sight. '

M‘/““Q

I have been in touch maé Mr. Dubey with Dr. Haward
Beeqﬂ% who, I understand, is now in the United States and who
is going to do his best to get a fellowship for Mr. Dubey for
the academic year 1963.64, As it is, I shall be unable to
teke any action on Mr, Dubey's behalf before I leave the
Institute for Cormunity Development.

Thank you again and apologies for not acknowle
your letter sooner.
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Januar 1, 1962

Dear Lrwing

You have embarrassed me enough with your pleadings to
see my paper, I have been hoping to improve my paper over the
Christmas holidays, but somehow have lacked the necessary
inspiration and insights to do so, Therefore, in desperation,
T am sending you a copy of the same "rough draft" that I sent
Bob Smith,

The rewised version of my paper--if it ever jellSe=
wwmld come out something like this, The central thesis is that
the land reform program is now holding back progress in the
rural areas, That is, the standard of living in the rural
arsas is lagging behind those in the city and unless something
is d-ne about this "income gap" between the farm and industrial
ssctors, thers will be further trouble in Japanese society,

To improve the rural sector of the economy, it is necessary

to increase drastically the size of the average zx farm holdings,
The land rgform program is holding back on this score, So it
boils down,what Lloyd Fallers (Ideolory and Culture in Uganda
Nationalis%, Amer, Anth,, 63: 677-06) called "cultural manage-
rent " The leaders of Japanese culture must now work toward
changing existing values concerning the traditional "garden-
type, intensive agriculture," They must manage a new cultural
orientation toward farming,

Such a paper, if it is ever written, should lead
right into your problem of "status changes," As the status
of the farmer changes, as I thikk it will inevitably, the
status of urban proletariat will also change, The political
and ecinomic consequences will come first, but eventually these
changes will be reflected in the new stratification system for
the saciety,

I don't know if I can be in Boston in the spring, but
I'm going to trys In any event, T hope you the best of luck
with your paper, If I can help in any way, please call on me.
I mean this sincerely,

¥ith warmest personal regards,

Iwao
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UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND
KINGSTON, RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

December 22, 1961

Dr. Iwao Ishino

Department of Sociology and
Anthropology

Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Iwao:

I am now in the throws of preparing a paper for this
summer conference that Dore is chairing, My modest title is,
Status Changes in Rural Buraku Patterns. What are my chances of
getting a copy of your Pacific Science Conference paper so that
I can steal most of it for mine? Also anything else that you
have in Information or status changes. I have a fairly good
supply of material but since this is supposed to be a summary
sort of thing, I would 1like as much as possible. If you haven't
got a copy of your paper to give me, could I berrow .gory of
your manuscript fer a short time? I really won't pi it.

Hope everything is going well with you. I expect
we'll see you in Boston in the spring, if spring ever comes,

Sincerely,

/

EHJ:1b Erwin H. Johnson




February 21, 1962

Professor Robert J. Smith
Department of Anthropology
Cornell University

Ithaca, New York

Dear Bob:

During and after my conversation with you on the phone this
morning, I felt extremely guilty of putting you to the
unpleasant task of reading my sloppy manuscript, Even though
it does not in any way make up for the giri involved, would
you please add a footnote in my paper, somewhat as follows?

"The author gratefully acknowledges the critical
reading and a nuwber of improvements made in this
paper. He also wishes to acknowledge the partial
support provided by a grant from the Office of
International Programs, 4ichigan State University."

Sincerely yours,

Twao Ishino




February 21, 1962

Dr, Erwin Johnson
Department of Sociology
University of Rhode Island
Kingston, Rhode Island

Dear Erwing

Several things prompted me to write this letter. First, I wa s
cleaning out my files and find that I wrote you last Jan, 8,
On re-reading this letter, I find that it sounds as if I were
angry with you, If this is how you have found it, please
excuse me.

The other thing:imockinokx] want to inform you that I have

not been able to revise my paper given at the Pacific Science
Congress, It seems that it will go into publication pretty
much as it is, Bob Smith has been kind enough to suggest
certain changes in the paper, but outside of these, there

has been no change,

Tell me, how is your paper coming along?

Sincerely yours,

Iwao Ishino




rebruary 18, 1962

Dre Sobert J. Snith
Cornell Univeroity
Ithaca, low York

Dre Cordon We Bowles
Syracuse Univorsity
Syracusc, Hew York

Gentlaneni

I an writing both of you at the same time in order to oxpedite
matters, It scomg that, despite many good intentions, I have not
boen able to revise ay pepars In any case, according to the memo
I roceived from you, Bodb, such discussion 15 mercly acsademic.
ilowever, I would like to b informed as to what the dlisposition
of the papars already colleeted will bo.

Jincorely,

Iwao Ishine




MEMORANDUM

Tos Chairmen of sesslions on Japanese culture, Tenth Pecific
Science Congress, and participants.

From: Robert J. Smith, Department of Sociology end Anthropology,
Cormell University, Ithaca, New York

Subject: Publieation‘of collected pepers "Symposium on the Development
of Jepanese Culture"

On November 1, 1961, Dick Beardsley circulated a memorandum to all participants
in the Honolulu sessions, asking that the cheirmen be given papers by November
15. He also set & January 15, 1962 deedline for the finel submission of the
completed manuscript to a publisher.

That deadline is past and I have not yet received even a majority of the papers.
Although it would be a pity to drop the plans now, I must notify the group now
that unless I can get the completed manuscript to a publisher by February 15,

I shall be forced to return ell the papers end recommend that we give up

Joint publication plans.

If any of you would like to take over the job (aessuming that I cannot assemble
the papers by February 15) please write direct to me and I will send along the
correspondence on 3 very promising leads for publication.

S"”“r’ I . ™9




February 16, 1962

Memo to Casstevens:

l. Re: Initial 3aatement to the Guidance Commitée:

1. Suggest he roads Amital Stzionl's article, "Two Approaches to
organizational analysis: a critique and a suggestiona"
Adnin, Seience Qu, VOl 5: pp 257-78 (3ept 1960).

= flere he distingulshes between goal-oriented and systems-
oriented studiecs of organmization.
= e notes that the later has considerable advantages over
the other.
= Suggests thatRobert ichels, Political Parties, 1949
Free Press, and the celass M. Ostrogorski, D™MOCRARCY
AND THRE ORGANIZATION OF POLITICAL PARTIRS, 1902,
are both poal-oriented studies of partles.

= Any organization has a multi-functional sot of goals,
including self-maintainance and housel=ening goals.
Becomes a problem to decipher which is important
at any given time. Tends toward componential analysis,

= The systsms approach does not focus on goals, but assumes
that goals are present and they are multiples The
gystems approach tends to look at its mulitple functions
in guch as way to see how 1t is attempting to 'optimize'
its resources, gilven the existing emvironmental
conditions.

2. DRe Thesis:

a, The thesls seens to be highly spccifics The Durverszer doctrine
is fine, but 1t secms to me a considerabls waste of time.
Focus on the doctrine ignores the environmental econditions
that contributed to the decline of the Liheral Party.
He mmmim might consider the political party as a special
kind of 'voluntary organization' and a 'sosclal movenent',
Both of these considerations would lead him to consider
not only the internal organization of partles, but also
the social #ilicu in which they operates

be If this tack is taken, then his readings should take hém into
comparable type of organizations: e.ge, the rise of utopian
communities, the labor union movement, ete. George
Won's thesis is particularly rolevant hsre.




232 University Drive
East Lensing, Michligan
February 18, 1961

Dear Margaret,
Thanke for the letter of Feb, 15,

I'm enclosing xxampyxmf the letter I received frow Tom, He says quite
a lot of things that might be of interest to you, He's doing alright
in the Alr Force, I'm trying to encourage him to take a few courses
8o that he will get into the habit of studying a 1little bit,

It'es good to hear that Florence has decided to come here, For
awhile I was beginning to feel that ehe got cold feet, But you
didn't say when she was planning to come out here,

I guess Mom and Bed will be taxing her lemsving pretty hard,
Put that can't be helped, Moreover, as I see it, if she comes out
soon, she'll be able to ride back to San Diego with us when we get
our vacation thls summer,

Take care of yourself and let me know how everybody ie getting
along,

Love,
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